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CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 

 CITY OF BELLEVILLE, IL  
AUGUST 6, 2018 

AT 7:00 P.M. 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER BY MAYOR AND EXPLANATION OF 
DISASTER PROCEDURES 
 
REMINDER: SINCE THE MEETINGS ARE BEING VIDEOTAPED 
IT IS IMPORTANT THAT EVERYONE SPEAK DIRECTLY INTO A 
MICROPHONE WHEN SPEAKING. 
 

2. ROLL CALL ALDERMEN 
 

3. ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 

4. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  
   

5. PUBLIC HEARING 
 

6. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) - See back 
page for rules. 

 
7. PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS 

 
7-A. Mayor Eckert will recognize the character word of the month 
 “Caring” meaning being compassionate and showing others you 
 care. 
 
7-B. Presentation by Mayor Eckert and Police Chief Bill Clay to retired 
 Lt. Col. James Spargur. 
 

 

8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
8-A. City Council Meeting - July 16 and July 30, 2018. 
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9. CLAIMS, PAYROLL AND DISBURSEMENTS 
 
9-A. Motion to approve claims and disbursements in the amount of 
 $1,777,103.59 payroll in the amount of $920,678.37. 

    
10. REPORTS   

 
10-A. City Attorney report dated August 2, 2018. 
 
10-B. Treasurer Report–June 2018. 
  
 10-B(1). Statement of Cash and Investments Report–   
   June 2018. 
 

11. ORAL REPORTS FROM STANDING COMMITTEES, SPECIAL 
COMMITTEES AND ANY OTHER ORAL REPORTS FROM THE 
ELECTED OFFICIALS OR STAFF 
 
11-A. MOTIONS FROM THE BOARD OF FIRE AND POLICE 
 COMMISSION 
 
 11-A(1). Motion to promote Lieutenant Mark Heffernan to   
   Captain, effective Tuesday, August 7, 2018 at 12:01 a.m. 
 
 11-A(2). Motion to promote Sergeant William Herling to   
   Lieutenant, effective Tuesday, August 7, 2018 at 12:01  
   a.m. 
 
 11-A(3). Motion to promote Officer Wayne Keys to Sergeant,  
   effective Tuesday, August 7, 2018 at 12:01 a.m. 
 
11-B. MOTION FROM THE ADMINISTRATION 
 
 11-B(1). Motion to approve the Memorandum of Understanding  
   for School Resource Officer at Safe School for three(3)  
   years effective August 2018. 
 
 11-B(2).      Motion to approve agreement between CGI  
                             Communications, Inc ("CGI") and the City of Belleville;  



 
CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 

AUGUST 6, 2018 

  

 
PAGE 3 OF 8 

  

                              an agreement for the 2018 Community Video Program at  
                              no cost to the city. 
 
11-C.  MOTIONS FROM ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 11-C(1). 28-JUN18 - Kevin Bouse - A request for a Special Use  
   Permit to operate a storage building at 1024 Carlyle  
   Avenue (Parcel Number: 08-24.0-300-025) located in a  
   "C-2" Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable sections  
   of the Zoning Code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 7 Zoning  
   Board unanimously recommended APPROVAL. 
 
 11-C(2). 29-JUN18 - Kevin Bouse - A request for an Area/Bulk  
   Variance to reduce three drive aisles from the required  
   width of 25 feet to 20 feet wide respectively at 1024  
   Carlyle Avenue (Parcel Number: 08-24.0-300-025)  
   located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial District.   
   (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code: 162.570,   
   162.439) Ward 7 Zoning Board unanimously   
   recommended APPROVAL. 
 
 11-C(3). 34-JUN18 - Dana Graebe (Sage Style) - A request for a  
   Use Variance to operate a consignment store at 6500  
   West  Main Street, #112 (Parcel Number: 07-12.0-210- 
   024) located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial District.  
   (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code: 113.001,   
   162.570) Ward 8 Zoning Board unanimously   
   recommended APPROVAL. 
 
 11-C(4). 38-JUL18 -  ZALEZ, LLC (Casa Maria) - A request  
   for a Special Use Permit for outdoor dining at 100 North  
   High Street (Parcel: 08-22.0-327-014) located in a "C-2"  
   Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the  
   Zoning Code: 162.248, 162.400) Ward 2   Zoning Board 
   unanimously recommended APPROVAL.    
 
 11-C(5). 39-JUL18 - Faith Family Life - A request for a Use  
   Variance to operate a church at 6500 West Main Street,  
   Suite 220-224 (Parcel Number: 07-12.0-210-025) located 
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   in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable  
   sections of the Zoning Code: 162.247, 162.248, 162.570) 
   Ward 8 Zoning Board unanimously recommended  
   APPROVAL. 
 
 11-C(6). 40-JUL18 - Solve Your System - A request for a Use  
   Variance to allow the retail sale of refurbished electronics 
   at 2331 Old Collinsville Road, Suite A (Parcel Number:  
   08-14.0-105-030) located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial  
   District. (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code:   
   113.001, 162.570) Ward 1 Zoning Board unanimously  
   recommended APPROVAL. 
 
 11-C(7). 41-JUL18 - Grace Manci (The Weingarten) - A request 
   for a Special Use Permit for a liquor license at 1780 East  
   State Route 15 (Parcel Number: 14-06.0-300-036)   
   located in a "C-4" Commercial District. (Applicable  
   sections of  the Zoning Code: 162.278, 162.515) Ward 6 
   Zoning Board unanimously recommended APPROVAL 
   in the name of the applicant only. 
 
 11-C(8). 42-JUL18 - Charles Kolb (JC Auto Sales) - A request  
   for a Special Use Permit to allow used motor vehicle  
   sales at 1900 West Main Street (Parcel Number 08-20.0- 
   402-014, 08-20.0-402-015, 08-20.0-402-017, 08-20.0- 
   402-018, 08-20.0-402-019) located in a "C-2" Heavy  
   Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the Zoning  
   Code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 2 Zoning Board   
   unanimously recommended APPROVAL with the  
   stipulation that no more than 40 cars be parked on the  
   lot at any time. 
 
 11-C(9). 43-JUL18 - Kevin Bouse - A request for a Special Use  
   Permit to establish a metal building larger than 150  
   Square Feet at 1024 Carlyle Avenue (Parcel Number: 08- 
   24.0-300-025) located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial  
   District. (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code:   
   162.248, 162.515) Ward 7 Zoning Board unanimously  
   recommended APPROVAL with the outer perimeter  
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   being masonry walls. 
 
 11-C(10). 44-JUL18 -  Libation Lodge,  LLC (Cured and   
   Cultured) -  A request for a Special Use Permit for a  
   Liquor License at 6401 West Main Street (Parcel number: 
   07-12.0-213-027) located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial  
   District. (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code:   
   162.248, 162.515) Ward 4 Zoning Board unanimously  
   recommended APPROVAL in the name of the applicant 
   only. 
 
11-D. MOTIONS FROM PLANNING COMMISSION 
 
 11-D(1). Flawless Foundations, Inc.:  Site Plan and    
   Architectural Elevations for an equipment storage/office  
   building at 123 Tower Plaza Drive (Parcel number:  08- 
   26-0-405-014) located on a 2.58 acre, "D-1" Light   
   Industry District parcel.  Ward 6  Planning Commission  
   unanimously recommended APPROVAL with the  
   following stipulations:  1.) The Developer work with  
   staff regarding fence materials on the western edge of  
   the property.  2.) The Developer work with staff   
   regarding location of the sign.  3.  The Developer work  
   closely with the Waste Water Department regarding the  
   vehicle maintenance use on the site.  4.) The Developer  
   work with Staff regarding ensuring the trash enclosure  
   complies with City of Belleville Code. 
 
 11-D(2). The Villas of Hollybrook (Phillips Investments):  Site  
   Plan, Architectural Elevations and Landscape Plan for an  
   Assisted Living/Memory Care Facility on an 11.644 acre  
   "A-1" Single Family Residence District-zoned parcel  
   located at the northwest quadrant the intersection of  
   Frank Scott Parkway and 11th Street.  Ward 8  Planning  
   Commission unanimously recommended APPROVAL. 
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12. COMMUNICATIONS  
 
12-A. Government Officials BBQ, 9/12/2018 
 Request from The Chamber of Commerce to hold the Government 
 Officials BBQ at City Hall on Wednesday, September 12, 2018 from 
 5:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m.  Alcoholic beverages will be served, subject to 
 any required permit/license.  
 
12-B. Children's Dyslexia Walkathon 10/06/18 
          Request from Children's Dyslexia Center - So. Illinois to hold their  
          annual walkathon Saturday, October 6, 2018, 8:00am to 12:00pm.  
          Request the use of 6 trash toters and 6 picnic tables. 

 
13. 

 
PETITIONS 
 

14. RESOLUTIONS  
 

15. ORDINANCES 
 
15-A. ORDINANCE 8225-2018 
 A Zoning Ordinance In re:  28-JUN18 - Kevin Bouse. 
  
15-B. ORDINANCE 8226-2018 
 A Zoning Ordinance In re:  29-JUN18 - Kevin Bouse. 
 
15-C. ORDINANCE 8227-2018 
 A Zoning Ordinance In re:  34-JUN18 - Dana Graebe (Sage Style). 
 
15-D. ORDINANCE 8228-2018 
 A Zoning Ordinance In re:  38-JUL18 -  ZALEZ, LLC (Casa 
 Maria). 
 
15-E. ORDINANCE 8229-2018 
 A Zoning Ordinance In re:  39-JUL18 - Faith Family Life. 
 
15-F. ORDINANCE 8230-2018 
 A Zoning Ordinance In re:  40-JUL18 - Solve Your System. 
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15-G. ORDINANCE 8231-2018 
 A Zoning Ordinance In re:  41-JUL18 - Grace Manci (The 
 Weingarten). 
 
15-H. ORDINANCE 8232-2018 
 A Zoning Ordinance In re:  42-JUL18 - Charles Kolb (JC Auto 
 Sales). 
 
15-I. ORDINANCE 8233-2018 
 A Zoning Ordinance In re:  43-JUL18 - Kevin Bouse . 
 
15-J. ORDINANCE 8234-2018 
 A Zoning Ordinance In re:  44-JUL18 -  Libation Lodge,  LLC 
 (Cured and Cultured). 
 
 

16. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 

17. MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS  
 
17-A. Motor Fuel Claims in the Amount of $52,523.75. 
 
 

18.
  

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
18-A. The City Council may go into executive session to discuss personnel, 
 litigation, workers’ compensation, property acquisition, transfer of 
 property, (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(21)).  
 
18-B. Motion to approve worker's compensation settlement(s). 
 
18-C. Motion to approve AFSCME Local 1765 library contract. 
           

19. ADJOURNMENT (ALL QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE 
PRIORITY OF BUSINESS SHALL BE DECIDED BY THE CHAIR 
WITHOUT DEBATE, SUBJECT TO APPEAL) 
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PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) 
(a) Members of the public may address the City Council in accordance with 

Section 2.06(g) of the Illinois Open Meetings Act (5 ILCS 120/2.06(g); 
(b) Public comments are limited to three (3) minutes per speaker; 
(c) The subject of public comments shall be reasonably related to matters(s) 

identified on the meeting agenda and/or other city business; 
(d) Repetitive public comments should be avoided, to the extent practical, through 

adoption of prior public comment (e.g. agreeing with prior speaker); 
(e) The following conduct is prohibited during public participation: 

• Acting or appearing in a lewd or disgraceful manner; 
• Using disparaging, obscene or insulting language; 
• Personal attacks impugning character and/or integrity; 
• Intimidation; 
• Disorderly conduct as defined in Section 130.02 of this revised code of 

ordinances. 
(f) Any speaker who engages in such prohibited conduct during public 

participation shall be called to order by the chair or ruling by the chair if a 
point of order is made by a sitting alderman. 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS – CITY HALL 

JULY 16, 2018 – 7:00 PM 
 
Mayor Mark Eckert called this meeting to order.   
 
Mayor Eckert explained the disaster procedures.  Mayor Eckert reminded anyone speaking this 
evening to step up to a microphone because the meetings are being taped and posted the next day 
on the website. 
 
Mayor Eckert requested City Clerk Meyer to call roll.  Members present on roll call:  Alderman 
Hazel, Alderman Kinsella, Alderwoman Pusa, Alderman Buettner, Alderman Randle, Alderman 
Tyler, Alderman Anthony, Alderman Ovian, Alderwoman Schaefer, Alderman Dintelman, 
Alderman Gaa, Alderwoman Stiehl, Alderman Weygandt, Alderman Elmore, Alderman 
Wigginton and Alderman Barfield. 
 

ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 
Roll Call Department Heads: City Clerk, Jennifer Gain Meyer, City Treasurer Hardt and City 
Attorney Hoerner; Police Chief, Bill Clay; Finance Director, Jamie Maitret; City Engineer, Tim 
Gregowicz; Human Resource Director, Sherry Favre; Director of Parks and Recreation, Debbie 
Belleville; Health and Housing Director, Bob Sabo; Director of Public Works, Jason Poole; 
Director of Wastewater, Royce Carlisle; and Director of Economic Development, Annissa 
McCaskill and Director of Library, Leander Spearman. 
 
Fire Chief, Tom Pour and Director of Maintenance, Ken Vaughn excused. 
 

PLEDGE 
 
Mayor Eckert led the Pledge of Allegiance.   
 
 

PUBLIC HEARING 
 
Public Hearing started:  7:02 p.m. 
 
Brook Taylor Estates (Austin Engineering) Public Hearing for a  Vacation Plat  for Brook 
Taylor Estates, a 67.02 acre "A-1" Single Family Residence District-zoned parcel located at the 
northwest quadrant of the intersection of  Frank Scott Parkway and 11th Street.  Ward 8 
 
Public Hearing ended:  7:08 p.m. 
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PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
Allie Dyer 
For the past two year she has organized the Blessing Belleville Banquet.  The event benefits 
three local charities (Beacon Ministries, Caritas House, Project Compassion).  Each charity 
works with families and children that are in need/crisis in the community.   
 
The event is August 11, 2018.  There will be a silent auction and music.  She has also 
coordinated a mentoring program to help organize the event.   
 
Michael Hagberg 
Regarding Union Avenue project funding it with CDBG money instead of TIF 3.  TIF 3 will 
collect $12.7 million from the taxpayers this year.  He does not see how the $323,000 isn't' 
available for a road project within TIF allowing the CDBG money to be used for projects that are 
outside of TIF such as the West End. 
 
He asked this question during Streets and Grades and didn't get a good answer.  Alderman 
Buettner asked for a follow up and he didn't get a good answer either.  Maybe Alderman Ovian 
can explain why his area of town which is CDBG which is not in a TIF is foregoing $323,000 
project to be done inside a TIF district instead of helping the streets on the West End. 
 
In reference to the Belle Valley grants that is being applied for.  The Mayor stated he didn't know 
if the funding for this grant was up front or reimbursement but he say if it was a reimbursement 
the city would not pursue the grant because the city does not have the money to pay up front and 
wait for a reimbursement. 
 
That question needs to be answered before the city spends $3,500 to apply for a grant that we 
won't be able to use in the future.   
 
Mayor Eckert stated the $3,500 needs to be considered for the engineering.  The bridge is 
necessary for any grant that is applied for present or future.     
 

PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS 
 
None. 
 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion seconded by Alderman Wigginton to approve City 
Council Meeting Minutes and Executive Session Minutes - July 2, 2018. 
 
All members voted aye. 
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CLAIMS, PAYROLL, AND DISBURSEMENTS 

 
Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Stiehl to approve claims and 
disbursements in the amount of $1,758,648.48 and payroll in the amount of $891,733.81. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Hazel, Kinsella, Pusa, Buettner, Randle, Tyler, Anthony, 
Ovian, Schaefer, Dintelman, Gaa, Stiehl, Weygandt, Elmore, Wigginton, Barfield.  (16) 
 
 

REPORTS 
 
None. 
 

ORAL REPORTS 
 
ORDINANCE & LEGAL REVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
Alderman Wigginton made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Pusa to approve an Ordinance 
Amending Article XV (Land Usage) of the Revised Code of Ordinances of the City of Belleville, 
Illinois by Adding Chapter 163 (Small Wireless Facilities) Providing for the Regulation of and 
Application for Small Wireless Facilities. 

Members voting aye on roll call:  Kinsella, Pusa, Buettner, Randle, Tyler, Anthony, Ovian, 
Schaefer, Dintelman, Gaa, Stiehl, Weygandt, Elmore, Wigginton, Barfield, Hazel.  (16) 
 
MASTER SEWERCOMMITTEE 
 
Alderman Dintelman made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Stiehl to approve Change Order 
#2 of the Long Term Control Plan Phase 4, 23rd Street Sewer project in the  amount of 
$127,860.69. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Pusa, Buettner, Randle, Tyler, Anthony, Ovian, Schaefer, 
Dintelman, Gaa, Stiehl, Weygandt, Elmore, Wigginton, Barfield, Hazel, Kinsella.  (16) 
 
PUBLIC HEALTH & HOUSING COMMITTEE  
            
Alderwoman Pusa made a motion seconded by Alderman Elmore to approve the low bid of 
$145,700.00 from S. Shafer Excavating for the demolition of the following properties: 9623 
West Main Street (temporary hold), 326 North 10th Street, 15 North 10th Street, 2510 East Main 
Street, 26 South 77th Street, 500 Park (temporary hold), 1015 Arthur, 509 West Adams Street, 
30 Periwinkle Circle, 1005 West "D" Street, 1803 Bunsen, 906 North Charles Street, 600 
Wabash Avenue and 210 West Adams Street. 
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Discussion... 
 
Mayor Eckert advised the committee reviewed and 9623 West Main Street and 500 Park will be 
put on a temporary hold due to finances.   
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Buettner, Randle, Tyler, Anthony, Ovian, Schaefer, Dintelman, 
Gaa, Stiehl, Weygandt, Elmore, Wigginton, Barfield, Hazel, Kinsella, Pusa.  (16) 
 
TRAFFIC COMMITTEE 
 
Alderman Ovian made a motion seconded by Alderman Anthony to approve to Amend Chapter 
52 (Traffic) of the Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville by Repealing Section 52.218 of 
Ordinance 7603-2012 Schedule "O" (remove  handicap parking sign from 503 North Jackson). 
 
All members voted aye. 
 
FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Alderman Kinsella made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Stiehl to approve the following 
motions: 

• Motion to approve purchase of one used sanitation truck from Elliott Equipment for 
$69,750. 

• Motion to approve purchase of sanitation truck body from Downing Sales & Service for 
$105,102. 

• Motion to approve financing from Commerce Bank/Clayton Holdings, LLC at 3.18% for 
the purchase of WWTP vactor/rodder truck. 

Discussion... 

Alderman Elmore asked if the purchase of $105,102 is a rebuild; Mayor Eckert stated the truck 
will get a new body.   

Alderwoman Stiehl stated when the trucks are welded they still drip grease on the streets which 
causes another problem; Mayor Eckert stated the street sweeper is following these trucks. 

Mayor Eckert stated the turnaround time on a new truck is nine months.  Alderman Elmore asked 
how much is a new truck; Mayor Eckert stated $250,000 for a one man truck. 

Members voting aye on roll call:  Randle, Tyler, Anthony, Ovian, Schaefer, Dintelman, Gaa, 
Stiehl, Weygandt, Elmore, Wigginton, Barfield, Hazel, Kinsella, Pusa, Buettner.  (16) 

*** 

Alderman Kinsella made a motion seconded by Alderman Gaa to approve a contract with AT&T 
for Police Department’s LEADS connection to comply with State mandated connection upgrade. 

 



CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
JULY 16, 2018 

 

PAGE 5 OF 12 
 

Discussion... 

Director of Finance, Jamie Maitret, stated this will be approximately $120/mo more than was 
budgeted. 

Members voting aye on roll call:  Tyler, Anthony, Ovian, Schaefer, Dintelman, Gaa, Stiehl, 
Weygandt, Elmore, Wigginton, Barfield, Hazel, Kinsella, Pusa, Buettner, Randle.  (16) 

*** 

Alderman Kinsella made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Pusa to approve payment for 
outstanding Motorola invoice for new dispatch equipment, with administration to negotiate 
payment terms. 

Discussion... 

Alderman Wigginton asked how much was the invoice; Director of Finance, Jamie Maitret, 
stated $330,000.  Alderman Wigginton asked if this will be negotiated; Mayor Eckert stated the 
city will submit payments in thirds. 

Alderman Wigginton asked if this will come out of general fund; Mayor Eckert stated TIF and 
drug forfeiture monies. 

Alderwoman Schaefer stated the bill was sent to St. Clair County. 

Alderwoman Stiehl asked if St. Clair County is paying for a part; Mayor Eckert stated they paid 
their portion. 

Alderman Ovian requested the payments be made in 90 day increments.   

Members voting aye on roll call:  Anthony, Ovian, Schaefer, Dintelman, Gaa, Stiehl, Weygandt, 
Elmore, Wigginton, Barfield, Hazel, Kinsella, Pusa, Buettner, Randle, Tyler.  (16) 

*** 

Alderman Kinsella made a motion seconded by Alderman Gaa to approve contract amendment 
with TWM for Belle Valley III Industrial Park services, with cost not to exceed $3,500. 

Members voting aye on roll call:  Ovian, Schaefer, Dintelman, Gaa, Stiehl, Weygandt, Elmore, 
Wigginton, Barfield, Hazel, Kinsella, Pusa, Buettner, Randle, Tyler, Anthony.  (16) 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion seconded by Alderman Buettner to approve 30-JUN18 -
Sikorski Signs / Tim Miesner (Raymond James) - A request for a Sign Installation Permit in 
the Area of Special Control for signage at 23 Public Square (Parcel Number: 08-21.0-439-026) 
located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code: 
155.052, 155.053). Ward 2 Zoning Board unanimously recommended APPROVAL  
 
All members voted aye.  Alderman Randle abstained. 
 

*** 
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Alderwoman Pusa made a motion seconded by Alderman Buettner to approve the following 
cases: 
 
31-JUN18 - Arthur and Janice Nirscher - A request for an Area/Bulk Variance to establish an 
open air carport in the front yard at 1617 Foster Drive (Parcel Number: 08-17.0-215-005) located 
in an "A-1" Single-Family Residence District. (Applicable sections of the Zoning  Code: 
162.036, 162.570). Ward 3 Zoning Board unanimously recommended APPROVAL  
 
32-JUN18 - Christi Robertson - A request for a Special Use Permit for a Liquor License at 223 
- 225 North Illinois Street (C and C Food for Your Soul) (Parcel Number: 08-21.0-427-016) 
located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code: 
162.248, 162.515). Ward 2Zoning Board unanimously recommended APPROVAL  
 
33-JUN18 - The BASIC Initiative - A request for a Sign Installation Permit in the Area of 
Special Control for signage at 227 East Main Street (Parcel Number: 08-22.0-334-038) located in 
a "C-2" Heavy Commercial District.  (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code: 155.052, 
155.053). Ward 2 Zoning Board unanimously recommended APPROVAL  
 
35-JUN18 - Susan Dyer - A request for a Use Variance to allow the retail sale of general 
merchandise at 2801 West Main Street (Parcel Number: 08-20.0-200-001)  located in a "C-1" 
Light Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code: 162.232, 162.233, 
162.570). Ward 3 Zoning Board unanimously recommended APPROVAL  
 
36-JUN18 - Susan Dyer - A request for a Use Variance to allow the retail sale of secondhand 
goods at 2801 West Main Street (Parcel Number: 08-20.0-200-001) located in a "C-1" Light 
Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code: 113.001, 162.570). Ward 3 
Zoning Board unanimously recommended APPROVAL  
 
37-JUN18 - Susan Dyer - A request for a Use Variance to allow arcade entertainment at 2801 
West Main Street (Parcel Number: 08-20.0-200-001) located in a "C-1" Light Commercial 
District. (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code: 162.232, 162.233, 162.570). Ward 3 Zoning 
Board unanimously recommended APPROVAL  
 

All members voted aye.   

PLANNING COMMISSION 
 
Alderman Dintelman made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Schaefer to approve Brook 
Taylor Estates (Austin Engineering) Vacation Plat  for Brook Taylor Estates, a 67.02 acre "A-
1" Single Family Residence District-zoned parcel located at the northwest quadrant of the 
intersection of  Frank Scott Parkway and 11th Street. Ward 8 Planning Commission 
recommended APPROVAL of Vacation Plat 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Schaefer, Dintelman, Gaa, Stiehl, Weygandt, Elmore, 
Wigginton, Barfield, Hazel, Kinsella, Pusa, Buettner, Randle, Tyler, Anthony, Ovian.  (16) 



CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
JULY 16, 2018 

 

PAGE 7 OF 12 
 

*** 
 
Alderman Dintelman made a motion seconded by Alderman Wigginton to approve the following 
cases: 
 
The Villas of Hollybrook (Phillips Investments)Preliminary Plat:  A Preliminary Plat for the 
subdivision of a 67.02 acre "A-1" Single Family Residence District-zoned parcel located at the 
northwest quadrant the intersection of Frank Scott Parkway and 11th Street into two (2) lots. 
Ward 8 Planning Commission recommended APPROVAL of Preliminary Plat 
 
The Villas of Hollybrook (Phillips Investments) Final Plat:  A Final Plat for subdivision a 
67.02 acre "A-1" Single Family Residence District-zoned parcel located at the northwest 
quadrant the intersection of Frank Scott Parkway and 11th Street into two (2) lots.  Ward 8 
Planning Commission recommended APPROVAL of Final Plat 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Dintelman, Gaa, Stiehl, Weygandt, Elmore, Wigginton, Hazel, 
Kinsella, Pusa, Randle, Tyler, Anthony, Ovian, Schaefer.  (14) 

 
Members voting nay on roll call:  Barfield and Buettner.  (2) 

*** 
 
Alderman Dintelman made a motion seconded by Alderman Wigginton to approve Jack Flash 
and Jack Flash Splash (Wortman Stores):  Site Plan, Landscape Plan and Architectural 
Elevations for a 6,370 square foot Convenience Store (Jack Flash) with fueling stations for 
passenger and semi-trailer vehicles and a 3,020 square foot car wash (Jack Splash) to be located 
on the intersection of intersection of North DeMazenod Drive and Illinois Route 15 (Parcel 
Number: 07-03.0-300-007). Ward 8 Planning Commission recommended APPROVAL of 
Site Plan. 
 
Discussion... 
 
Alderman Buettner stated the Kellers had said there would be a fast food restaurant; Mayor 
Eckert stated it will be inside; Director of Economic Development, Annissa McCaskill 
concurred.  Director of Economic Development, Annissa McCaskill, advised they are in 
discussions at this time and the restaurant will be similar to a Subway. 
 
Alderman Wigginton asked what type of wash; Director of Economic Development, Annissa 
McCaskill, stated a car wash.  There is a separate area for trucks. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Gaa, Stiehl, Weygandt, Elmore, Wigginton, Barfield, Hazel, 
Kinsella, Pusa, Buettner, Randle, Tyler, Anthony, Ovian, Schaefer, Dintelman.  (16) 
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STREETS AND GRADES COMMITTEE 
     
Alderman Wigginton made a motion seconded by Alderman Dintelman to approve Hank's 
Excavating in the amount of $323,073.10 for Union Avenue street improvements. (CDBG 
Funds) 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Stiehl, Weygandt, Elmore, Wigginton, Barfield, Hazel, 
Kinsella, Pusa, Buettner, Randle, Tyler, Anthony, Ovian, Schaefer, Dintelman, Gaa.  (16) 

 

ADMINISTRATION 
 
Alderman Elmore made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Schaefer to approve scrapping 1996 
Jeep Cherokee (VIN:1J4FJ27S8TL226830) to Paule Towing, LLC from the Health & Housing 
Department in exchange for three vehicles to use for training by the Fire Department. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Weygandt, Elmore, Wigginton, Barfield, Hazel, Kinsella, Pusa, 
Buettner, Randle, Anthony, Ovian, Schaefer, Dintelman, Gaa, Stiehl.  (15) 

Alderman Tyler abstained.  (1) 

COMMUNICATIONS 
 
Alderwoman Pusa made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Schaefer to approve the following 
Communications: 
 
COMMUNITY OUTREACH SUMMER 2018 07/28/18 
Request from Call to Worship Ministries to hold their Summer 2018 Community Outreach 
event, Saturday, July 28, 2019, 10:00am to 4:00pm. Street closure request area of North 47th 
Street  directly in front of church. Additional services requested: barricades. 
   
QUEEN OF PEACE-BLESSED SACRAMENT 5K 09/15/18 
 Request from Queen of Peace and Blessed Sacrament for a 5k event on Saturday, September 15, 
2018 from 3:30pm to 4:30pm. Rolling street closures along 5k route through Ogles Subdivision. 
Additional services requested: barricades.  Corrected date of 9/8/18. 
 
BLOOD DRIVE 08/18/18 
Request from St. Clair Lodge #24 A.F. and A.M. (Masonic Lodge) to use up to 20 parking 
spaces in the parking lot located on the north side of the 200 block of East A Street between 
North Jackson and N Church Street for a blood drive on Saturday, August 18, 2018. No city 
services requested. 
 
All members voted aye.   

 
*** 
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Alderman Elmore made a motion seconded by Alderman Kinsella to approve BELLEVILLE 
EAST REUNION 10/13/18 Request from Tavern on Main to hold a Belleville East Reunion 
Saturday, October 13, 2018, 5:00pm to 12:00am (October 14, 2018). Street closure request: half 
block of North Church Street to alley from 5:00pm to 1:00am (October 14, 2018) along with use 
of Gas Light Park. Additional services requested: barricades, "No Parking" signs and picnic 
tables. 
 
Discussion... 
 
Alderman Weygandt asked how many time have this street been closed and is there being 
favoritism being shown; Mayor Eckert stated Tavern on Main and the Wine Tap are the only 
two businesses that can utilize this area.  This brings people downtown. 
 
All members voted aye.   

 

PETITIONS 
None. 
 

RESOLUTIONS 
 

Alderman Wigginton made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Schaefer to read by Title Only 
Resolution 3336. 
 
All members voted aye. 
 
Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Pusa to approve RESOLUTION 
3336-2018 A Resolution Authorizing Bank Loan for Vactor Truck. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Elmore, Wigginton, Barfield, Hazel, Kinsella, Pusa, Buettner, 
Randle, Tyler, Anthony, Ovian, Schaefer, Dintelman, Gaa, Stiehl, Weygandt.  (16) 

 
ORDINANCES 

 
Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion seconded by Alderman Wigginton to read by Title Only 
Ordinances 8211-2018, 8213-2018, 8214-2018, 8216-2018, 8218-2018, 8219-2018, 8220-2018, 
8221-2018, 8222-2018, 8223-2018, 8224-2018. 
 
All members voted aye. 
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Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Pusa to approve the following 
Ordinances: 
 
ORDINANCE 8211-2018 
An Ordinance Amending Ordinance No. 7829 to Add Territory to the Belleville Enterprise Zone. 
 
ORDINANCE 8213-2018 
An Ordinance Amending Article XV (Land Usage) of the Revised Code of Ordinances of the  
City of Belleville, Illinois by Adding Chapter 163 (Small Wireless Facilities) Providing for the 
Regulation of and Application for Small Wireless Facilities. 
 
ORDINANCE  8214-2018 
Brook Taylor Estates (Austin Engineering) Vacation Plat.  
 
ORDINANCE 8216- 2018 
Ordinance Amending Title VII (Traffic Code) Chapter 76 (Parking Regulations) by Repealing 
Ordinance 7603.2012  
 
ORDINANCE 8218-2018 
 A Zoning Ordinance In Re:  31-JUN-18 - Arthur and Janice Nirscher. 
 
ORDINANCE 8219-2018 
A Zoning Ordinance In Re:  32-JUN-18 - Christi Robertson. 
 
ORDINANCE 8220-2018 
A Zoning Ordinance In Re:  33-JUN-18 - The BASIC Initiative. 
 
ORDINANCE 8221-2018 
A Zoning Ordinance In Re:  35-JUN-18 - Susan Dyer. 
 
ORDINANCE 8222-2018 
A Zoning Ordinance In Re:  36-JUN-18 - Susan Dyer. 
 
ORDINANCE 8223-2018 
A Zoning Ordinance In Re:  37-JUN-18 - Susan Dyer. 
 
ORDINANCE 8224-2018 
An Ordinance authorizing sale/conversion of personal property (1996 Jeep Cherokee Carryall - 
Housing Department Vehicle). 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Wigginton, Barfield, Hazel, Kinsella, Pusa, Buettner, Randle, 
Tyler, Anthony, Ovian, Schaefer, Dintelman, Gaa, Stiehl, Weygandt, Elmore.  (16) 

 

*** 



CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
JULY 16, 2018 

 

PAGE 11 OF 12 
 

 

Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion seconded by Alderman Gaa to read by Title Only 
Ordinance 8212-2018. 

All members voted aye. 
 
Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion seconded by Alderman Wigginton ORDINANCE 8212-
2018 An Ordinance Amending Ordinance No. 7829 to Add Territory to the Belleville Enterprise 
Zone. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Hazel, Kinsella, Pusa, Randle, Tyler, Anthony, Ovian, Schaefer, 
Dintelman, Gaa, Stiehl, Weygandt, Elmore, Wigginton.  (14) 

 
Members voting nay on roll call:  Barfield and Buettner.  (2) 

*** 

Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion seconded by Alderman Gaa to read by Title Only 
Ordinance 8215-2018. 

All members voted aye. 
 

Alderwoman Pusa made a motion seconded by Alderman Hazel  to approve ORDINANCE 8215 
-2018 The Villas of Hollybrook (Phillips Investments) Final Plat 
 

Members voting aye on roll call:  Hazel, Kinsella, Pusa, Randle, Tyler, Anthony, Ovian, Schaefer, 
Dintelman, Gaa, Stiehl, Weygandt, Elmore, Wigginton.  (14) 

 
Members voting nay on roll call:  Barfield and Buettner.  (2) 
 

*** 
 
Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Stiehl to read by Title Only 
Ordinance 8217-2018. 

All members voted aye. 
 

Alderwoman Pusa made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Schaefer to approve ORDINANCE 
8217-2018 A Zoning Ordinance In Re:  30-JUN-18 - Sikorski Signs/Tim Miesner (Raymond 
James). 
 

Members voting aye on roll call:  Kinsella, Pusa, Buettner, Tyler, Anthony, Ovian, Schaefer, 
Dintelman, Gaa, Stiehl, Weygandt, Elmore, Wigginton, Barfield, Hazel.  (15) 

Alderman Randle abstained.   
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UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

 
Alderman Buettner stated he has not heard if the annual meeting with Lindenwood has been 
scheduled; Mayor Eckert stated it was held six weeks ago.   
 
Alderman Buettner stated thirty days ago Alderman Elmore asked about the hotel at the Shrine; 
Mayor Eckert stated the Oblates continue to meet with several individuals to move it forward.   
 
Alderman Kinsella stated it was referenced earlier that the City missed out on getting a new trash 
truck.  Alderman Kinsella requested researching a way to get to council quicker so the City 
doesn't miss out on a demonstrator truck.   
 
Alderman Wigginton asked if the City has a broker regarding the trash trucks; Mayor Eckert 
stated yes.   
 
 

MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS 
  
Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Pusa to approve Motor Fuel 
Claims in the Amount of $7,505.44. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Pusa, Buettner, Randle, Tyler, Anthony, Ovian, Schaefer, 
Dintelman, Gaa, Stiehl, Weygandt, Elmore, Wigginton, Barfield, Hazel, Kinsella.  (16) 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
None. 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
Alderman Wigginton made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Stiehl to adjourn at 8:12 pm.  
 
All members voted aye. 
 
 
________________________________  
Jennifer Gain Meyer, City Clerk 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

SPECIAL CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS – CITY HALL 

JULY 30, 2018 – 7:00 PM 
 
Mayor Mark Eckert called this meeting to order.   
 
Mayor Eckert explained the disaster procedures.  Mayor Eckert reminded anyone speaking this 
evening to step up to a microphone because the meetings are being taped and posted the next day 
on the website. 
 
Mayor Eckert requested City Clerk Meyer to call roll.  Members present on roll call:  Alderman 
Hazel, Alderman Kinsella, Alderman Buettner, Alderman Randle, Alderman Tyler, Alderman 
Anthony, Alderman Ovian, Alderwoman Schaefer, Alderman Dintelman, Alderman Gaa, 
Alderwoman Stiehl, Alderman Weygandt, Alderman Wigginton and Alderman Barfield. 
 
Alderwoman Pusa and Alderman Elmore excused. 
 

ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 
Roll Call Department Heads: City Clerk, Jennifer Gain Meyer, City Treasurer Hardt; Finance 
Director, Jamie Maitret; Director of Public Works, Jason Poole. 
 
City Attorney Hoerner; Police Chief, Bill Clay; Fire Chief, Tom Pour City Engineer, Tim 
Gregowicz; Director of Maintenance, Ken Vaughn Human Resource Director, Sherry Favre; 
Director of Parks and Recreation, Debbie Belleville; Health and Housing Director, Bob Sabo; 
Director of Wastewater, Royce Carlisle; and Director of Economic Development, Annissa 
McCaskill and Director of Library, Leander Spearman are excused. 
 

PLEDGE 
 
Mayor Eckert led the Pledge of Allegiance.   
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
None. 

ORAL REPORTS 
 
ADMINISTRATION 
 
Alderman Wigginton made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Schaefer to approve a sanitation 
truck - Demonstrator Automated Side Loader 2014 Crane Carrier LET2 model with Dadee 
Scorpion 31 yard body in the amount of $187,000.00. 
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Discussion... 
 
Alderman Ovian asked if the body will be able to sustain a better life; Jason Poole stated 
sanitation trucks are difficult.  You pack 10-13 tons everyday in the truck. The truck makes 400 
stops per day and the compactor/cylinders are moving 300 times per day back and forth.  The 
trash truck should be replaced every five years and not 10.  Jason Poole cannot guarantee that the 
truck will last 10 years.   
 
Alderman Wigginton stated the department is understaffed and the trucks are being held together 
with band-aids.  If the sanitation department is to remain in business the city must give the 
personnel and equipment to do the job.  When the city looks at the budget they pump a lot into 
the police and fire which the city should and they are the best south of Springfield.   
 
The housing department is also running under staffed.  Mayor Eckert stated the city knows it 
should be ordering two trucks every year; however, that is $540,000 for two every year.   
 
Alderman Weygandt stated the trash fees must be raised.  They need new trucks.  This will be 
cheaper than contracting out.  At 2/1 will be $45/mo which will buy two trucks a year. 
 
Mayor Eckert TIF 3 will be going away and that is where the equipment is purchased from.  
 
Alderman Buettner asked if this will be purchased from TIF 3; Mayor Eckert stated this will be 
purchased from TIF 3.  Alderman Buettner asked about the delivery fee; Mayor Eckert stated the 
truck is located in Arizona.  The truck will get new tires and they will trailer it for delivery.   
 
Alderman Ovian stated there was an article in the Belleville News Democrat and the City of 
Belleville's fees are cheaper compared to the surrounding counties.  The City can afford to raise 
our fees.  Yard waste is high everywhere.  The residents get yard waste, trash pickup and recycle. 
 
Alderwoman Stiehl the department heads are accessible and the trash trucks have been welded 
which is now totally gone and compounds the problem with used trucks; however, she sees other 
companies with new trucks and it would be nice if the city can have some.  Mayor Eckert stated 
the city bought two one year and one this year.   
 
Director of Public Works, Jason Poole, advised this truck is a 2014 demonstrator truck which has 
not been used daily.   
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Hazel, Kinsella, Buettner, Randle, Tyler, Anthony, Ovian, 
Schaefer, Dintelman, Gaa, Stiehl, Weygandt, Wigginton, Barfield, Hazel.  (14) 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
Alderman Dintelman made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Stiehl to adjourn at 6:20 pm.  
 
All members voted aye. 
 
________________________________  
Jennifer Gain Meyer, City Clerk 
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CITY ATTORNEY REPORT 

 

 

TO:  City Council 

 

FROM: Garrett P. Hoerner, City Attorney 

 

DATE: August 2, 2018 

 

 

Pursuant to Section 31.128 of the Revised Code of Ordinances, I write to provide a quarterly report 

on pending legal matters.   

 

A. Ordinance Violation Cases.  The City currently has approximately 122 ordinance 

violation cases pending. 

 

B. Demolition/Foreclosure/Housing Cases.  The City currently has 50 cases pending 

involving demolition or foreclosure proceedings, or other housing code/building code 

violations.  The addresses of the subject properties are as follows: 

 

 1. Foreclosures 

 

  553 North 40th Street (ACM Vision LLC) 

24 Queensway Drive (Antonoff) 

410 South 19th Street (Bowman) 

7015 West “B” Street (Doucette) 

158 North 78th Street (Global Premier) 

602 Abend Street (Hazzard) 

501 South 1st Street (Hernandez) 

17 Holdener Drive (Hicks) 

  111 North 18th Street (Myers) 

10608 West Main Street (Nicholson) 

1720 West Belle Avenue (Ohl) 

128 North 8th Street (Secretary of Veterans Affairs) 

1200 Bel Aire Drive (South) 

210 McTeel Street (Southwestern Illinois Properties, LLC) 

322 Pleasant Hill Drive (Stonesifer) 

9834 Baltimore Street (Walker) 

816 South 20th Street (Wiley) 

  

 2. Demolitions 

 

  1713 North Church Street (Angel) 

  7 Jennine Drive (Bank of New York, etc.) 

2516 East Main Street (Bergadine) 

9623 West Main Street (Berry) 
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1803 Bunsen Avenue (Bien)  

2006 Madison Street (Brooks) 

26 South 77th Street (Brooks) 

2110 Meadow Drive (Brown) 

601 North First Street (Brown) 

201 West Adams Street (Burdell) 

  2510 East Main Street (Engel) 

  700 West “C” Street (Gallon) 

  433 South Church Street (Gianino) 

  30 Periwinkle Circle (Hamm) 

  600 Wabash Avenue (Harris) 

  412 & 414 South 1st Street (Hernandez) 

  1005 West “D” Street (Johnson) 

611 East McKinley Avenue (Keller) 

3532 Lorene Street (Lucky Investments, LLC) 

519 South 6th Street (McCollough) 

9613 West Main Street (McElroy) 

10606 West Main Street (Nicholson) 

1015 Arthur Street (Peterson) 

610 South Douglas Avenue (Plants-N-More) 

1018 West Main Street (Reichling) 

500 Park Avenue (Sanders) 

1600 LaSalle Street (Sashankar) 

15 North 10th Street (Schmidt) 

906 North Charles Street (Taylor) 

1809 East Belle Avenue (Tissier) 

509 West Adams Street (Wallace) 

12 North 16th Street (Wykoff) 

9515 West Main Street (Yates) 

     

C. Other Civil Cases.  The City currently has pending the following other civil cases in which 

I am representing the City: 

 

1. Rehkemper v. City of Belleville, et al.  This is a case filed against the City for 

damage because of leakage from the prior Belleville municipal landfill.  The 

insurance company has declined coverage, because its policy was not in effect at 

the time of this incident.  We have turned in a claim to our prior insurance company.  

This case is being defended by the attorney who was hired by our first insurance 

company.  Both insurance companies have denied coverage.  The settlement in this 

matter is finalized and this matter concluded. 

 

2. Orchards Homeowners Association of Belleville v. City of Belleville.  On April 22, 

2015, Plaintiff filed a Complaint against the City alleging a breach-of-contract 

theory related to an IDNR Permit for the construction of improvements to an 

unnamed tributary of loop creek.  On October 29, 2015, after the Court denied the 

City’s Motion to Dismiss, I filed an Answer and Affirmative Defenses.  The parties 
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have settled this matter in conjunction with an administrative enforcement action 

filed by the Illinois Department of Natural Resources.   

 

3. Larry Price v. City of Belleville.  On March 8, 2017, Plaintiff filed a Complaint for 

Injunctive and Declaratory Relief against the City, specifically alleging a violation 

of the Illinois Freedom of Information Act (5 ILCS 140/1 et seq.).  On April 24, 

2017, the City filed a Motion to Dismiss, which was heard on July 6, 2017.  On 

August 2, 2017, the Court granted the City’s Motion to Dismiss, thereby dismissing 

the case with prejudice.  Plaintiff filed a Motion to Vacate and/or Reconsider Order 

of Dismissal, which was denied by the Court.  Plaintiff has appealed to the Illinois 

Appellate Court – Fifth Judicial District.  

 

 There are other lawsuits being handled through the City’s insurance company. 

 

D. Other Miscellaneous Cases.  In addition to the above cases, there are a number of cases 

where the City is named as a Defendant in mortgage foreclosure lawsuits.  The City is 

named as a Defendant because of municipal liens.  These liens are typically extinguished 

in the foreclosure action.  It is doubtful if the City will collect any of the amounts liened 

from these cases.  There are also a number of cases where the City has filed proof of claims 

in Bankruptcy Court.  These proof of claims are normally for sewer or trash charges and, 

in most cases, the City is unable to collect on any of these. 



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,225,565.37
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS              3,114.52
          INVESTMENTS                                 25,853.92
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               329.18
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 49,447.81                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,331,850.99
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $  1,331,850.99     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
          UTILITY TAX                           $    251,161.55
          HOTEL/MOTEL TAX                              1,251.02
          LIQUOR LICENSE                                 420.00
          BUSINESS LICENSE                             4,497.50
          FRANCHISE FEES                              26,775.00
          LIQUOR APPLICATION FEE                         750.00
          BUILDING & SIGN PERMITS                      7,568.00
          ELECTRICAL PERMITS                           2,495.00
          ELECTRICAL LICENSE FEE                         100.00
          PLUMBING PERMITS                             3,074.00
          HVAC PERMITS                                   840.00
          OCCUPANCY PERMITS                           11,660.00
          BUSINESS OCCUPANCY PERMITS                     900.00
          FIRE DEPARTMENT PERMITS                        274.00
          HOUSING INSPECTION FEES                     15,440.00
          CRIME FREE HOUSING                             475.00
          FIRE INSPECTION FEES                         6,107.50
          EXCAVATION PERMITS                             235.00
          PARKING PERMITS                                648.00
          STATE INCOME TAX                           281,806.25
          SALES TAX                                  657,213.82
          LEASED CAR TAX                                 936.77
          TELECOMMUNICATIONS TAX                      81,568.21
          PARKWAY NORTH BUS DIST SALE TAX              4,058.79
          ROUTE 15 NORTH BUS DIST                      1,325.90
          LOCAL USE TAX                              105,220.81
          HOME RULE SALES TAX                        297,418.17
          GAMING FEES                                 24,345.38
          HUNTER ACT                                   4,461.71
          COURT FINES                                  4,023.98
          POLICE DEPT VEHICLE DIST.                    1,121.10
          DUI ENFORCEMENT DISTRIBUTION                 1,250.00
          VEHICLE TOW RELEASE FEES                     1,400.00
          PARKING FINES                                  950.00
          METER COLLECTIONS                            4,021.49
          TRASH DISPOSAL CHARGES                     295,762.86
          TRASH TOTES                                    375.00
          CEMETERY INCOME - BURIALS                    1,250.00
          CEMETERY INCOME-TRSF INTERMENT R                25.00
          LIEN FEES                                       40.00
          DISPATCH FEES                               28,554.51



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          GARAGE PARKING                                 288.00
          WEED CUTTING SERVICES                          644.45
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                         853.00
          INTEREST INCOME                              1,601.72
          RENTAL INCOME                                   50.00
          DONATIONS-HISTORIC PRESERVATION                  1.86
          REIMB. ADMINISTRATION                        1,149.72-
          REIMB. POLICE DEPARTMENT                    42,410.18
          REIMB. FIRE DEPARTMENT                       1,148.94
          REIMB. STREET DEPARTMENT                     5,658.08
          REIMB. HEALTH & SANITATION                   2,307.21
          REIMB. HEALTH & HOUSING                        191.00
          REIMB. MAINT. DEPT.                            528.55
          REIMB. POSTAGE                               3,244.47
          EPAYABLE PROCESSING INCOME                     882.16
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                           280.20                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,190,741.42
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  2,190,741.42     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  3,522,592.41     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         ADMINISTRATION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     30,635.70
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,763.99
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                   18,784.21
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  2,980.47
          POSTAGE                                      5,000.00
          TELEPHONE                                    9,108.85
          DUES                                         5,000.00
          UTILITIES                                   45,253.09
          STREET LIGHTING                             34,226.74
          RENTALS                                        871.27
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             480.00
          INTEREST EXPENSE                               931.66
          INTEREST PKWY NORTH NOTES                    9,805.46
          INTEREST 2003 COMBINED BONDS                 2,521.47
          LAND                                           789.25
          PROPERTY TAXES                                 688.80
                         POLICE DEPARTMENT

          POLICE SALARIES-REGULAR                    517,964.57
          SALARIES - PART-TIME                         1,435.13
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         81,030.77
          PAGER PAY                                      275.00
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          75,743.34
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              5,063.46
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               8,375.77
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  1,082.90
          TELEPHONE                                    2,931.22
          PRINTING                                       416.65
          DUES                                           250.00
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 520.48
          TRAINING                                     2,849.00
          RENTALS                                      3,151.94



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                296.80
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           6,183.50
          RANGE SUPPLIES                               2,092.59
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                         14,949.61
          EQUIPMENT                                    1,311.24
                         FIRE DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                         377,325.92
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         47,032.48
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          51,277.65
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              3,613.64
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               2,714.30
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                     20.00-
          TELEPHONE                                      965.00
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                               1,732.25
          TRAINING EXPENSE                               475.00
          TUITION REIMBURSEMENT                          607.50
          RENTALS                                        302.04
          MAINT/SUPPLIES EQUIPMENT                        49.71
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             490.08
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            522.33
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          3,697.85
          EQUIPMENT                                    2,794.03
          CANINE EXPENSE                                 464.01
                         STREETS

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          76,340.36
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         8,835.00
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         12,104.45
          HEALTH INSURANCE                            14,162.46
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               1,028.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT                228.78
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - STREETS                3,937.50
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  1,215.16
          TELEPHONE                                      568.59
          RENTALS                                        750.99
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES- EQUIPMENT              4,508.01
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLES                666.56
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - STREETS               3,017.87
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-TRAFFIC CON             1,568.76
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 75.82
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             786.07
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          5,455.23
                         PARKS DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          24,279.18
          SALARIES - PART TIME                        16,448.42
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                            712.78
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           4,973.72
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               1,019.95
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT                487.77
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - GROUNDS                  845.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - OTHER                  2,058.05
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    591.00
          TELEPHONE                                      738.58
          UTILITIES                                    9,906.55
          RENTALS                                      1,268.94



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          MAINT/SUPPLIES EQUIPMENT                       580.63
          MAINT/SUPPLIES VEHICLES                        358.64
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS               3,513.43
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                   547.24
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             818.54
          SMALL TOOLS                                    215.46
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                          1,354.70
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          3,001.68
          EQUIPMENT                                      834.98
                         CEMETERY DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                           8,766.58
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         5,085.00
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          3,650.12
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,113.99
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    111.75
          TELEPHONE                                      109.41
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - EQUIPMENT               791.34
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             164.04
                         HEALTH & SANITATION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          62,811.61
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          5,055.13
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          12,228.67
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES              11,399.62
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  8,167.57
          TELEPHONE                                      213.26
          LANDFILL FEES                               51,418.63
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLE                 988.99
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,042.21
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                         13,288.71
          EQUIPMENT                                       88.18
                         POLICE & FIRE COMM.
                         LEGAL DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          14,138.80
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                               5.75
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                     29.25
          PUBLISHING                                     891.00
                         HEALTH & HOUSING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          44,010.20
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         5,111.43
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           7,667.44
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 822.10
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  5,656.46
          TELEPHONE                                      437.19
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 206.07
          FEES & PERMITS                                  29.25
          RENTAL                                         334.04
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 22.05
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          1,056.20
                         PLANNING & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          17,444.20
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           3,018.06
          TELEPHONE                                       56.20



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          PUBLISHING                                      79.65
          PRINTING                                       870.00
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                  21.00
          PUBLICATIONS                                   100.00
          RISK MANAGEMENT                                 30.00
                         MAYOR

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          13,673.26
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           3,089.24
          TELEPHONE                                       85.29
          DUES                                           150.00
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 137.86
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 48.94
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                             87.40
                         FINANCE

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          18,504.32
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,599.00
                         HUMAN RESCOURCES/COMMUNITY DEV

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          10,734.82
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,088.56
          MEDICAL SERVICE                              1,406.00
          RENTALS                                        224.62
                         CLERKS

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          15,447.35
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,619.05
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  2,053.00
                         TREASURER

          SALARIES - REGULAR                           8,269.44
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,868.68
                         MAINTENANCE

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          26,991.95
          SALARIES - OVER TIME                         3,831.30
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           6,265.18
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING                 882.72
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - POLICE                   614.21
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - FIRE                   1,375.18
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - HOUSING                   41.25
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - PARKS/REC                156.42
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                  48.00
          TELEPHONE                                      357.28
          RENTAL                                           6.01
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                          1,091.14
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            365.00
                         ENGINEERING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          13,371.46
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,391.99
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    518.98
          TELEPHONE                                      140.01
          RENTALS                                        321.82
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                              47.25
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            162.28



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,029,210.98
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  2,029,210.98     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS                  $    141,250.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $    141,250.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $    141,250.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,245,790.84
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS              3,116.38
          INVESTMENTS                                 25,853.92
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               329.25
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 49,500.85                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,352,131.43                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $  1,352,131.43     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   PARKS PROJECT FUND                02                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,156.09
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.               5,215.98
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,795.58
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                  4,557.51
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                18,337.61
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              12,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     6,334.18
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             12,818.76                                                  ______________
                                                $     64,715.71
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $     64,715.71     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          1.91
          INTEREST INCOME-OPEN SPACES ACCT               126.70                                                  ______________
                                                $        128.61
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        128.61     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     64,844.32     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,158.00
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.               5,219.08
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,795.58
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                  4,562.40
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                18,429.28
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              12,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     6,361.22
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             12,818.76                                                  ______________
                                                $     64,844.32                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $     64,844.32     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   INSURANCE FUND                    03                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,294.90                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,294.90
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $      1,294.90     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    123,602.74
          HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUMS                  339,378.96
          INTEREST INCOME                                 28.02
          REIMBURSEMENTS                               5,473.41                                                  ______________
                                                $    468,483.13
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    468,483.13     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    469,778.03     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $     51,086.11
          CLAIMS PAYMENTS                            437,597.33                                                  ______________
                                                $    488,683.44
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    488,683.44     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE TO OTHER FUND                     $    141,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    141,000.00
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $    141,000.00       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    122,094.59                                                  ______________
                                                $    122,094.59                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $    122,094.59     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY                           04                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    209,738.20
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT                82,255.44
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     700.00
          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00
          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  9,576.46
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 49,096.75
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                23,712.36
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              18,750.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     9,501.28
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             19,228.14                                                  ______________
                                                $    422,558.63
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $    422,558.63     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    330,418.18
          BOOK FINES                                   1,879.65
          BOOK SALE                                      181.45
          GENEOLOGY                                       40.10
          MICROFILM                                       43.05
          NON-RESIDENT LIBRARY CARDS                   3,781.00
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                         358.70
          INTEREST INCOME                                132.19
          INTEREST INCOME-RESERVE ACCOUNT                236.94
          DONATIONS                                      183.30
          REIMBURSEMENTS                               2,777.60
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                         1,583.37                                                  ______________
                                                $    341,615.53
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    341,615.53     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    764,174.16     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     47,678.46
          SALARIES - PART TIME                        11,176.09
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          10,227.31
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                      339.33-
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXP                          4,502.38
          I.M.R.F.                                     6,594.05
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               1,469.31
          DATA PROCESSING SERVICE                      6,495.37
          POSTAGE                                        185.29
          TELEPHONE                                    5,775.14
          UTILITIES                                    2,193.25



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY                           04                                    __________

          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           2,989.16
          EQUIPMENT                                      175.94
          BOOKS                                       22,185.17
          COMMUNITY SERVICES                             228.42
          SUMMER READING CLUB EXP                        378.75                                                  ______________
                                                $    121,914.76
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    121,914.76     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    429,202.03
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT                82,280.62
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     700.00
          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00
          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  9,576.46
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 49,149.41
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                23,830.90
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              18,750.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     9,541.84
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             19,228.14                                                  ______________
                                                $    642,259.40                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $    642,259.40     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   PAYROLL ACCOUNT                   06                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    845,111.37-                                                  ______________
                                                $    845,111.37-
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $    845,111.37-     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
          INTEREST INCOME                       $        366.12-                                                  ______________
                                                $        366.12-
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        366.12-     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    845,477.49-     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE FROM GENERAL FUND                 $    736,146.02
          DUE FROM LIBRARY                            30,045.68
          DUE FROM RECREATION                         13,976.54
          DUE FROM SEWER DEPT.                         2,562.57
          DUE FROM G & C ASSISTANCE                   76,998.37
          SOCIAL SECURITY TAXES PAYABLE               35,763.12
          IMRF PAYABLE                                 1,311.79-
          POLICE UNION PAYABLE                            81.00-
          MUTUAL OF OMAHA                                115.05
          AMER.FAMILY LIFE                             2,064.94
          AFLAC POST TAX                               1,871.09-                                                  ______________
                                                $    894,408.41
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $    894,408.41       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     48,930.92                                                  ______________
                                                $     48,930.92                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $     48,930.92     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION         07                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    306,416.76
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     500.00
          INVESTMENTS                                 16,874.94
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                339,234.48
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18               237,123.56
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD             187,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    95,012.70
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD            192,281.47                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,374,943.91
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $  1,374,943.91     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     97,853.12
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                      44,268.39
          SALES OF CONCESSION                          4,082.90
          INTEREST INCOME                              2,128.86
          RENTAL INCOME                                3,552.50
          DONATIONS                                    4,439.96
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                            25.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    156,350.73
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    156,350.73     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,531,294.64     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     18,037.66
          SALARIES - PART TIME                        18,209.49
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,203.15
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                        9.30
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXP                          2,772.91
          I.M.R.F.                                     2,632.68
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               6,970.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                 13,352.65
          TELEPHONE                                      154.63
          PRINTING                                       650.00
          TRAINING EXPENSE                               309.00
          FEES & PERMITS                                 721.00
          RENTAL                                         569.50
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                380.12
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                          15,234.19
          EQUIPMENT                                    1,676.99                                                  ______________
                                                $     83,883.27
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     83,883.27     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    376,929.36
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION         07                           _____________________________

          PETTY CASH                                     500.00
          INVESTMENTS                                 16,874.94
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                339,598.34
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18               238,308.92
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD             187,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    95,418.34
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD            192,281.47                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,447,411.37                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $  1,447,411.37     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   TIF 1 (NW SQUARE)                 09                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   TIF 2 (NE SQUARE)                 10                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   RETIREMENT FUND                   11                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    289,161.69
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    289,161.69
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $    289,161.69     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY - IMRF          $    188,068.27
          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY - SS                 168,706.43
          INTEREST INCOME                                155.38                                                  ______________
                                                $    356,930.08
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    356,930.08     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    646,091.77     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SOCIAL SECURITY                       $     52,379.57
          I.M.R.F.                                    57,743.69                                                  ______________
                                                $    110,123.26
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    110,123.26     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    535,968.51
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    535,968.51                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $    535,968.51     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE    12                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK-GENERAL                  $    182,476.23
          CASH IN BANK-ASSISTANCE                    318,347.51
          CASH IN BANK-RETIREMENT                     28,834.42
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                201,892.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    731,550.16
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $    731,550.16     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY-GENERAL         $     29,304.38
          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY-ASSISTANCE            38,826.76
          INTEREST INCOME                                532.88                                                  ______________
                                                $     68,664.02
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     68,664.02     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    800,214.18     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - PART TIME                  $      5,066.26
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXPENSE                        387.57
          IMRF                                           508.74
          POSTAGE                                         88.12
          RENTAL                                          87.92
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                134.89
          GENERAL ASSISTANCE                           7,189.62                                                  ______________
                                                $     13,463.12
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     13,463.12     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          PREPAID GIFT CARDS                    $     10,696.25-                                                  ______________
                                                $     10,696.25-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     10,696.25-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK-GENERAL                  $    210,408.09
          CASH IN BANK-ASSISTANCE                    335,587.42
          CASH IN BANK-RETIREMENT                     27,950.75
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                202,108.55                                                  ______________
                                                $    776,054.81                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $    776,054.81     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND               13                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    821,245.45
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,394.11
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    823,639.56
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $    823,639.56     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          MOTOR FUEL TAX                        $     93,739.25
          SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT                         2,503.05
          INTEREST INCOME                                523.07                                                  ______________
                                                $     96,765.37
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     96,765.37     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    920,404.93     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $      3,053.47
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - STREETS               5,983.79
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - TRAF CONT            21,770.17                                                  ______________
                                                $     30,807.43
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     30,807.43     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    887,203.39
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,394.11
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    889,597.50                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $    889,597.50     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   FOUNTAIN FUND                     14                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      7,297.62
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      7,297.62
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $      7,297.62     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          4.17                                                  ______________
                                                $          4.17
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          4.17     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $      7,301.79     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          UTILITIES                             $        380.48                                                  ______________
                                                $        380.48
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        380.48     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      6,921.31
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      6,921.31                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $      6,921.31     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   TORT LIABILITY FUND               15                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    219,591.31
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                        733.00
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                  20,319.12
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                201,892.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    442,535.43
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $    442,535.43     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    180,321.97
          INTEREST INCOME                                402.87
          REIMBURSEMENTS                              33,312.96                                                  ______________
                                                $    214,037.80
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    214,037.80     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    656,573.23     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          RISK MANAGEMENT                       $     37,341.07                                                  ______________
                                                $     37,341.07
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     37,341.07     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    396,029.95
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                        747.67
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                  20,345.99
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                202,108.55                                                  ______________
                                                $    619,232.16                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $    619,232.16     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   SWIMMING POOL FUND                16                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUND      18                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,445.31
          INVESTMENTS                                204,987.10                                                  ______________
                                                $    210,432.41
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $    210,432.41     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        128.68
          UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSSES) INVEST                269.09-                                                  ______________
                                                $        140.41-
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        140.41-     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    210,292.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,448.57
          INVESTMENTS                                204,843.43                                                  ______________
                                                $    210,292.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $    210,292.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    639,061.68
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                 59,852.82
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                146,863.44
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18               142,260.17
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD             232,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                   285,038.06
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD            576,844.38                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,082,874.98
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $  2,082,874.98     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEWER CHARGES                         $    567,168.11
          SEWER LINE INSURANCE                         7,976.04
          GARBAGE CHARGES                             27,125.98-
          LIEN FEES                                      294.00
          INTEREST INCOME                              2,242.24
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                        10,456.19                                                  ______________
                                                $    561,010.60
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    561,010.60     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,643,885.58     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER          $    510,163.32
                         SEWER COLLECTION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          18,983.14
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,256.86
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              1,452.21
          I.M.R.F.                                     1,503.06
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                 11,715.99
          POSTAGE                                      6,726.18
          ST CLAIR TOWNSHIP SEWERS                        54.20
          STOOKEY TOWNSHIP SEWER                      25,728.02
          FEES & PERMITS                                 438.75
          RENTAL                                          71.54
                         SEWER LINES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          29,035.80
          SALARIES - 0VERTIME                            160.73
          PAGER PAY                                      428.62
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,165.28
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                        0.72
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              2,266.32
          I.M.R.F.                                     3,105.04
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              4,726.41
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               2,623.48



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - SYSTEM                 2,360.22
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - SLRP                  10,821.86
          TELEPHONE                                       31.40
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                   201.97
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             367.22
          SMALL TOOLS                                     13.16
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          1,064.56
          CHEMICAL SUPPLIES                            3,875.50
          EQUIPMENT                                    1,952.85
                         SEWER PLANT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          98,293.84
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          1,868.71
          PAGER PAY                                    1,847.99
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          14,717.98
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                      171.96-
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              7,803.81
          I.M.R.F.                                    11,972.81
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               1,097.96
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              5,604.46
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               1,192.25
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE-GROUNDS                    420.10
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICE                   1,012.71
          TELEPHONE                                    2,385.59
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                               1,025.78
          PUBLICATIONS                                    30.00
          UTILITIES                                   76,168.37
          SLUDGE  REMOVAL                              6,875.00
          RENTAL                                         129.46
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - EQUIP.                  460.80
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS                 267.00
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                   602.81
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           3,345.39
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                             85.10
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          1,979.02
          CHEMICAL SUPPLIES                           12,701.80
          EQUIPMENT                                      154.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    895,165.19
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    895,165.19     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE                   $    121,198.45
          ACCT. REC. SEWER LINE INS                    2,716.52                                                  ______________
                                                $    123,914.97
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $    123,914.97       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    561,881.27
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                 59,852.82
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 11,876.16
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18               142,971.31
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD             232,500.00



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                   286,254.99
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD            576,844.38                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,872,635.36                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $  1,872,635.36     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT FUND   22                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    300,840.81
          INVESTMENTS                                 11,970.57
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                191,339.83
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18               158,021.75
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD             100,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    63,341.78
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD            128,187.65                                                  ______________
                                                $    953,702.39
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $    953,702.39     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,503.29                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,503.29
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,503.29     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    955,205.68     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT       $      5,310.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      5,310.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      5,310.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    295,707.99
          INVESTMENTS                                 11,970.57
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                191,545.06
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18               158,872.20
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD             100,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    63,612.21
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD            128,187.65                                                  ______________
                                                $    949,895.68                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $    949,895.68     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND           24                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,535,863.34
          INVESTMENTS                                 64,647.58
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                262,606.63                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,863,117.55
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $  1,863,117.55     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEWER CONNECTION FEES                 $     20,525.00
          TAP-IN INSPECTION FEES                         970.00
          INTEREST INCOME                              1,184.48
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               282,045.10                                                  ______________
                                                $    304,724.58
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    304,724.58     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,167,842.13     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $     14,694.32
          LAND                                         1,321.83
          INFRASTRUCTURE                             298,656.62                                                  ______________
                                                $    314,672.77
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    314,672.77     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE TO OTHER FUND                     $        250.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        250.00
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $        250.00       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,525,883.48
          INVESTMENTS                                 64,647.58
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                262,888.30                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,853,419.36                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $  1,853,419.36     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUND      25                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    277,522.75
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                    56,993.42
          INVESTMENTS                                 23,941.14
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                344,492.48
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                47,420.05
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD             150,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    95,012.70
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD            192,281.47                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,187,664.01
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $  1,187,664.01     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          IEPA LOAN                             $    225,524.29
          INTEREST INCOME                              1,177.48
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               510,163.32                                                  ______________
                                                $    736,865.09
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    736,865.09     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,924,529.10     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          PRINCIPAL - WWTP 3                    $    413,896.07
          INTEREST EXPENSE - WWTP 3                   88,185.17
          INTEREST-2003 COMB./ 2009 REFUND            39,224.78
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               282,045.10                                                  ______________
                                                $    823,351.12
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    823,351.12     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    246,525.75
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                       492.20
          INVESTMENTS                                 23,941.14
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                344,861.98
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                47,657.10
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD             150,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    95,418.34
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD            192,281.47                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,101,177.98                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $  1,101,177.98     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, OPERATION & MAINTENANCE    26                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, REPLACEMENT & IMPROVEMENT  29                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA              30                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     49,654.07
          INVESTMENTS                                  3,591.18
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 49,838.35
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                15,808.24
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              12,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     6,334.18
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             12,818.76                                                  ______________
                                                $    150,544.78
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $    150,544.78     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $      7,765.84
          INTEREST INCOME                                189.04                                                  ______________
                                                $      7,954.88
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      7,954.88     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    158,499.66     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          UTILITIES                             $      1,278.21                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,278.21
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      1,278.21     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     56,171.22
          INVESTMENTS                                  3,591.18
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 49,891.81
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                15,887.26
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              12,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     6,361.22
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             12,818.76                                                  ______________
                                                $    157,221.45                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $    157,221.45     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   WORKING CASH FUND                 31                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    131,337.37
          INVESTMENTS                                  8,858.21
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 30,496.25
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                94,849.42
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    38,005.09
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             76,912.58                                                  ______________
                                                $    380,458.92
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $    380,458.92     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        747.70                                                  ______________
                                                $        747.70
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        747.70     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    381,206.62     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    131,415.96
          INVESTMENTS                                  8,858.21
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 30,528.96
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                95,323.56
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    38,167.35
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             76,912.58                                                  ______________
                                                $    381,206.62                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $    381,206.62     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT          32                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,826.92
          INVESTMENT                                     598.52
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                  9,918.21
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                 4,742.48
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD               3,750.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     1,900.25
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD              3,845.63                                                  ______________
                                                $     30,582.01
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $     30,582.01     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         45.95                                                  ______________
                                                $         45.95
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         45.95     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     30,627.96     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,830.41
          INVESTMENT                                     598.52
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                  9,928.85
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                 4,766.19
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD               3,750.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     1,908.36
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD              3,845.63                                                  ______________
                                                $     30,627.96                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $     30,627.96     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - PER CAPITA FUND         33                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - CHILDREN'S FUND         34                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - LSCA GRANT              35                              ______________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   SENIOR CITIZENS GEN. OBLIG. BOND  36                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF DISTRICT            37                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)        38                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    316,207.91
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                 65,197.04
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                253,810.77
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18               154,342.73
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    88,678.52
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD            179,462.70                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,057,699.67
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $  1,057,699.67     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $  3,041,042.55
          INTEREST INCOME                              2,002.44                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,043,044.99
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  3,043,044.99     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  4,100,744.66     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $      4,720.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  9,071.84
          LAND                                         1,578.50
          VEHICLES                                     1,081.00
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                           8,886.07                                                  ______________
                                                $     25,337.41
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     25,337.41     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  3,332,493.11
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                 65,197.04
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                254,083.01
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18               155,114.27
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    89,057.12
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD            179,462.70                                                  ______________
                                                $  4,075,407.25                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $  4,075,407.25     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   TIF 4 (N CORNER OF N BELT/161)    39                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   TIF 5 (EXPIRED)                   40                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   TIF 6 (EXPIRED)                   42                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND             43                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     10,267.15
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     10,267.15
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $     10,267.15     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          6.14                                                  ______________
                                                $          6.14
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          6.14     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     10,273.29     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     10,273.29
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     10,273.29                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $     10,273.29     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM       44                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     21,085.62
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     21,085.62
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $     21,085.62     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          HOTEL/MOTEL TAX                       $      7,465.46
          INTEREST INCOME                                  9.10                                                  ______________
                                                $      7,474.56
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      7,474.56     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     28,560.18     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $      7,323.79                                                  ______________
                                                $      7,323.79
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      7,323.79     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     21,236.39
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     21,236.39                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $     21,236.39     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT CONSTRUCTION FUN  45                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FD   46                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    369,398.81
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                224,762.78
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    594,161.59
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $    594,161.59     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        389.79                                                  ______________
                                                $        389.79
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        389.79     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    594,551.38     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          INTEREST EXPENSE                      $    135,581.25                                                  ______________
                                                $    135,581.25
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    135,581.25     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    233,966.27
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                225,003.86
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    458,970.13                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $    458,970.13     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   TIF 7 (EXPIRED)                   47                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   ROTARY PARK FUND                  48                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - MORRIS TRUST FUND       49                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   TIF 8 (DOWNTOWN SOUTH)            50                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    163,410.93
          INVESTMENTS                                    247.79                                                  ______________
                                                $    163,658.72
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $    163,658.72     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     24,369.00
          INTEREST INCOME                                 32.69                                                  ______________
                                                $     24,401.69
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     24,401.69     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    188,060.41     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    187,812.62
          INVESTMENTS                                    247.79                                                  ______________
                                                $    188,060.41                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $    188,060.41     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   TIF 9 (SOUTHWINDS ESTATE)         51                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     65,178.23
          INVESTMENTS                                  3,593.04
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 49,838.36                                                  ______________
                                                $    118,609.63
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $    118,609.63     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     15,976.66
          INTEREST INCOME                                 67.59                                                  ______________
                                                $     16,044.25
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     16,044.25     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    134,653.88     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     81,169.02
          INVESTMENTS                                  3,593.04
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 49,891.82                                                  ______________
                                                $    134,653.88                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $    134,653.88     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREEK)     52                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    153,069.42
          INVESTMENTS                                 11,970.57
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                199,951.25
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18               186,853.64
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD             138,750.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    70,309.40
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD            142,288.28                                                  ______________
                                                $    903,192.56
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $    903,192.56     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    361,730.67
          INTEREST INCOME                              1,538.33                                                  ______________
                                                $    363,269.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    363,269.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,266,461.56     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    514,889.71
          INVESTMENTS                                 11,970.57
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                200,165.72
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18               187,787.70
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD             138,750.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    70,609.58
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD            142,288.28                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,266,461.56                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $  1,266,461.56     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   TIF 11 (INDUSTRIAL JOB RECOVERY)  53                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     29,703.47
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,197.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 10,094.60
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                12,615.98
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              10,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     5,067.35
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             10,255.01                                                  ______________
                                                $     78,933.47
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $     78,933.47     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $        582.60
          INTEREST INCOME                                100.80                                                  ______________
                                                $        683.40
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        683.40     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     79,616.87     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     30,291.34
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,197.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 10,105.43
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                12,679.05
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              10,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     5,088.98
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             10,255.01                                                  ______________
                                                $     79,616.87                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $     79,616.87     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   TIF 12 (SHERMAN STREET)           54                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     76,356.19
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,197.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     77,553.25
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $     77,553.25     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     46,723.84
          INTEREST INCOME                                 21.43                                                  ______________
                                                $     46,745.27
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     46,745.27     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    124,298.52     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    123,101.46
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,197.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    124,298.52                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $    124,298.52     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   TIF 13 (DRAKE ROAD)               55                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     42,190.38
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,394.11
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                100,887.65
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                15,808.24
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              12,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     6,334.18
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             12,818.76                                                  ______________
                                                $    192,933.32
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $    192,933.32     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $      4,684.27
          INTEREST INCOME                                222.43                                                  ______________
                                                $      4,906.70
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      4,906.70     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    197,840.02     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     46,882.81
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,394.11
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                100,995.86
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                15,887.26
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              12,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     6,361.22
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             12,818.76                                                  ______________
                                                $    197,840.02                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $    197,840.02     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)            56                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     78,493.62
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,874.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 55,732.76
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                 6,322.67
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              25,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    12,668.38
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             25,637.53                                                  ______________
                                                $    206,729.02
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $    206,729.02     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     49,530.55
          INTEREST INCOME                                167.77                                                  ______________
                                                $     49,698.32
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     49,698.32     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    256,427.34     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    128,046.46
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,874.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 55,792.54
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                 6,354.28
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              25,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    12,722.47
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             25,637.53                                                  ______________
                                                $    256,427.34                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $    256,427.34     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)       57                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      8,401.06
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         3,540,406.99
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,548,808.05
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $  3,548,808.05     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    678,933.25
          INTEREST INCOME                                119.06                                                  ______________
                                                $    679,052.31
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    679,052.31     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  4,227,860.36     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          REBATES                               $      3,456.68                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,456.68
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      3,456.68     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    683,996.69
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         3,540,406.99
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  4,224,403.68                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $  4,224,403.68     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRIDOR)   58                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,888.24
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 60,992.50                                                  ______________
                                                $     64,880.74
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $     64,880.74     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     50,635.22
          INTEREST INCOME                                 72.02                                                  ______________
                                                $     50,707.24
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     50,707.24     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    115,587.98     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                    $     16,625.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     16,625.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     16,625.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     37,905.06
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 61,057.92                                                  ______________
                                                $     98,962.98                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $     98,962.98     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA RESERVE ACC  59                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     10,752.18
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,633.52
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                32,248.75
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              27,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    13,935.21
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             28,201.27                                                  ______________
                                                $    115,270.93
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $    115,270.93     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        227.14                                                  ______________
                                                $        227.14
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        227.14     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    115,498.07     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     10,758.62
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,633.52
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                32,409.96
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              27,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    13,994.70
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             28,201.27                                                  ______________
                                                $    115,498.07                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $    115,498.07     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA BONDS, I&S   60                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     38,955.16
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,394.11
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                31,616.46
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              25,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    12,668.38
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             25,637.53                                                  ______________
                                                $    136,271.64
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $    136,271.64     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     22,236.19
          INTEREST INCOME                                228.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     22,464.19
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     22,464.19     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    158,735.83     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
          INTEREST                              $     16,543.75                                                  ______________
                                                $     16,543.75
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     16,543.75     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     44,663.46
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,394.11
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                31,774.51
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              25,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    12,722.47
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             25,637.53                                                  ______________
                                                $    142,192.08                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $    142,192.08     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF BONDS, I & S        61                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   TIF #1 BONDS, I & S               62                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   TIF #2 BONDS, I & S               63                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   2011 TIF BONDS I & S              64                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    143,161.56
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                38,255.89
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              31,250.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    15,835.45
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             32,046.91                                                  ______________
                                                $    260,549.81
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $    260,549.81     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        261.68                                                  ______________
                                                $        261.68
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        261.68     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    260,811.49     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          INTEREST EXPENSE                      $    126,900.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    126,900.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    126,900.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     16,264.39
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                38,447.13
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              31,250.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    15,903.06
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             32,046.91                                                  ______________
                                                $    133,911.49                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $    133,911.49     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJ. CONSTRUCTION FUND   65                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FUN  66                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    549,101.22
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                150,117.97                                                  ______________
                                                $    699,219.19
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $    699,219.19     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        402.96                                                  ______________
                                                $        402.96
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        402.96     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    699,622.15     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          INTEREST EXPENSE                      $    162,375.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    162,375.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    162,375.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    386,968.16
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                150,278.99                                                  ______________
                                                $    537,247.15                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $    537,247.15     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   2011 Bond Fund I & S              67                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,020,752.32
          INVESTMENTS                                 11,970.57
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                356,620.86
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                41,097.38
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    82,344.33
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD            166,643.92                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,679,429.38
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $  1,679,429.38     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,576.40                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,576.40
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,576.40     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,681,005.78     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          INTEREST EXPENSE                      $     87,490.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     87,490.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     87,490.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    798,754.41
          INVESTMENTS                                 11,970.57
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                492,148.17
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                41,302.82
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    82,695.89
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD            166,643.92                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,593,515.78                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $  1,593,515.78     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   D.A.R.E.                          70                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   POLICE TRUST                      71                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      9,878.41
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     3,809.73
          INVESTMENTS                                    957.66
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     14,645.80
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $     14,645.80     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          5.63
          INTEREST INCOME-REWARD FUND                      2.28
          DONATIONS                                      100.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        107.91
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        107.91     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     14,753.71     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OPERATING SUPPLIES                    $        957.31                                                  ______________
                                                $        957.31
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        957.31     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      9,026.73
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     3,812.01
          INVESTMENTS                                    957.66
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     13,796.40                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $     13,796.40     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   NARCOTICS                         72                                   _____________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     12,815.56
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  6,311.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE                7,939.96
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                37,744.04
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED               321,920.73
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,197.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    387,928.46
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $    387,928.46     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          EVIDENCE SEIZURES/FORFEITURES         $        520.23-
          INTEREST INCOME                                210.22                                                  ______________
                                                $        310.01-
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        310.01-     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    387,618.45     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          EQUIPMENT                             $     51,891.78                                                  ______________
                                                $     51,891.78
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     51,891.78     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     12,845.64
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  6,311.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE                7,944.71
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                37,223.81
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED               270,204.34
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,197.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    335,726.67                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $    335,726.67     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK GRAN  73                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        182.57
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        182.57
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $        182.57     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.11                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.11
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.11     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $        182.68     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        182.68
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        182.68                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $        182.68     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )        75                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,072.65
          INVESTMENTS                                    241.24                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,313.89
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $      1,313.89     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     11,692.13
          INTEREST INCOME                                  3.21                                                  ______________
                                                $     11,695.34
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     11,695.34     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     13,009.23     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                    $      5,658.68-                                                  ______________
                                                $      5,658.68-
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      5,658.68-     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     18,426.67
          INVESTMENTS                                    241.24                                                  ______________
                                                $     18,667.91                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $     18,667.91     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)            76                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     91,863.40
          INVESTMENTS                                    478.81
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 45,136.25
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                 3,161.35
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              12,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     6,334.17
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             12,818.76                                                  ______________
                                                $    172,292.74
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $    172,292.74     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     16,860.86
          INTEREST INCOME                                110.19                                                  ______________
                                                $     16,971.05
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     16,971.05     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    189,263.79     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    108,743.19
          INVESTMENTS                                    478.81
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 45,184.66
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                 3,177.15
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              12,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     6,361.22
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             12,818.76                                                  ______________
                                                $    189,263.79                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $    189,263.79     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY)      77                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        520.12
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,334,838.21
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,335,358.33
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $  2,335,358.33     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    240,883.62
          INTEREST INCOME                                 42.03                                                  ______________
                                                $    240,925.65
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    240,925.65     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,576,283.98     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    241,445.77
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,334,838.21
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,576,283.98                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $  2,576,283.98     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   TIF 20 - RT. 15 / S. GREEN MT     78                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     66,572.14
          INVESTMENTS                                    239.97
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 37,237.84                                                  ______________
                                                $    104,049.95
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $    104,049.95     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $      1,363.95
          INTEREST INCOME                                 51.78                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,415.73
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,415.73     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    105,465.68     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     67,947.92
          INVESTMENTS                                    239.97
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 37,277.79                                                  ______________
                                                $    105,465.68                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $    105,465.68     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHASE II  79                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     50,837.48
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     50,837.48
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $     50,837.48     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $      2,265.80
          INTEREST INCOME                                  9.24                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,275.04
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      2,275.04     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     53,112.52     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     53,112.52
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     53,112.52                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $     53,112.52     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   TIF 22 - ROUTE 15 NORTH           80                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     16,339.07
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     16,339.07
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $     16,339.07     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     11,134.55
          INTEREST INCOME                                  4.78                                                  ______________
                                                $     11,139.33
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     11,139.33     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     27,478.40     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     27,478.40
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     27,478.40                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $     27,478.40     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   ROUTE 15 NORTH BUSINESS DISTRICT  81                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:14                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL LONG-TERM DEBT ACC GROUP  82                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2018                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2018                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 SYS DATE 072418                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 09:25
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                AS OF THE MONTH & YEAR 06/18

                                                   CASH                                              FUNDS
       NAME OF FUND                               ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                       AVAILABLE

GENERAL FUND                                    $1,273,331.03       $78,800.40                     $1,352,131.43

PARKS PROJECT FUND                                  $8,377.08       $56,467.24                        $64,844.32

INSURANCE FUND                                    $122,094.59             $.00                       $122,094.59

LIBRARY                                           $512,182.65      $130,076.75                       $642,259.40

PAYROLL ACCOUNT                                    $48,930.92             $.00                        $48,930.92

PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION                         $377,429.36    $1,069,982.01                     $1,447,411.37

RETIREMENT FUND                                   $535,968.51             $.00                       $535,968.51

GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTA                       $573,946.26      $202,108.55                       $776,054.81

MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND                               $887,203.39        $2,394.11                       $889,597.50

FOUNTAIN FUND                                       $6,921.31             $.00                         $6,921.31

TORT LIABILITY FUND                               $417,123.61      $202,108.55                       $619,232.16

WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUN                         $5,448.57      $204,843.43                       $210,292.00

SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENAN                       $562,335.70    $1,310,299.66                     $1,872,635.36

SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT                        $295,707.99      $654,187.69                       $949,895.68

SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND                         $1,525,883.48      $327,535.88                     $1,853,419.36

SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUN                       $247,017.95      $854,160.03                     $1,101,177.98

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA                               $56,171.22      $101,050.23                       $157,221.45

WORKING CASH FUND                                 $131,415.96      $249,790.66                       $381,206.62

LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT                            $5,830.41       $24,797.55                        $30,627.96

TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)                      $3,332,493.11      $742,914.14                     $4,075,407.25

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND                              $10,273.29             $.00                        $10,273.29

BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM                        $21,236.39             $.00                        $21,236.39

2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                       $233,966.27      $225,003.86                       $458,970.13

TIF 8 (DOWNTOWN SOUTH)                            $187,812.62          $247.79                       $188,060.41

TIF 9 (SOUTHWINDS ESTATE)                          $81,169.02       $53,484.86                       $134,653.88

TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREE                       $514,889.71      $751,571.85                     $1,266,461.56

TIF 11 (INDUSTRIAL JOB RECO                        $30,291.34       $49,325.53                        $79,616.87

TIF 12 (SHERMAN STREET)                           $123,101.46        $1,197.06                       $124,298.52

TIF 13 (DRAKE ROAD)                                $46,882.81      $150,957.21                       $197,840.02

TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)                            $128,046.46      $128,380.88                       $256,427.34

TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)                     $4,224,403.68             $.00                     $4,224,403.68

TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRI                        $37,905.06       $61,057.92                        $98,962.98

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA RESERV                        $10,758.62      $104,739.45                       $115,498.07



 SYS DATE 072418                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 09:25
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                AS OF THE MONTH & YEAR 06/18

                                                   CASH                                              FUNDS
       NAME OF FUND                               ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                       AVAILABLE

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA BONDS,                        $44,663.46       $97,528.62                       $142,192.08

2011 TIF BONDS I & S                               $16,264.39      $117,647.10                       $133,911.49

2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                       $386,968.16      $150,278.99                       $537,247.15

2011 Bond Fund I & S                              $798,754.41      $794,761.37                     $1,593,515.78

POLICE TRUST                                       $12,838.74          $957.66                        $13,796.40

NARCOTICS                                         $334,529.61        $1,197.06                       $335,726.67

LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK                           $182.68             $.00                           $182.68

TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )                         $18,426.67          $241.24                        $18,667.91

TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)                            $108,743.19       $80,520.60                       $189,263.79

TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY                     $2,576,283.98             $.00                     $2,576,283.98

TIF 20 - RT. 15 / S. GREEN                         $67,947.92       $37,517.76                       $105,465.68

TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHA                        $53,112.52             $.00                        $53,112.52

TIF 22 - ROUTE 15 NORTH                            $27,478.40             $.00                        $27,478.40

                                              ================ ================                  ================
               Totals                          $21,022,743.96    $9,018,133.69                    $30,040,877.65
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THIS AGREEMENT, effective as of August _________, 2018 is made and entered in pursuit of 
the mutually desirable goal of providing a safe, violence free, gang free, and drug free learning 
environment for Belleville’s Regional Safe School students and staff, the City of Belleville 
(City) and St. Clair County Regional Office of Education Safe School (Safe School) agree to the 
following. 

Article 1: Principles 

1. The Belleville Police Department (BPD) will assign one (1) regularly employed 
uniformed police officer and marked patrol unit to the Safe School during the regular 
school year.  During school holidays and vacations, or during a police emergency, BPD 
may temporarily reassign the school resource officer. 
 

2. The School Resource Officer (SRO) will have a base of operations at the Safe School, 
including office space and a telephone on the campus. 
 

3. The SRO shall be assigned full-time to the Safe School during the regular school year.  
The SRO shall work an eight (8) hour shift, usually 8:00 am. until 4:00 pm., including 
lunch time.  Start and end times may change or vary due to overall hours of student 
attendance, or if a situation necessitates a change.  All hours in addition to the regular 
eight-hour shift shall be paid as overtime as defined by the BPD’s most current collective 
bargaining agreement between the Officers and Sergeants of Local FOP #226. 
 

4. BPD (not the Safe School) shall employ the SRO, and the officer shall remain responsive 
to the BPD chain of command and policies.  The officer shall act as an extension of the 
Safe School administration in dealing with a variety of situations and issues as outlined in 
Article II below. 
 

5. The Safe School shall reimburse the City for each day it uses the SRO based on 1850 
school attendance days in a regular school year.  The reimbursement rate shall be at the 
SRO’s regular rate of pay to include any overtime pay.  All overtime hours worked by the 
SRO for the Safe Schoolmust be approved by the Regional Superintendent.  will be the 
responsibility of the entity for which the officer performs the overtime work.   
 

6. BPD will bill the Safe School monthly, and the Safe School shall pay the invoiced total 
amount as soon as practical but not later than 30 days after receipt of the bill. 
 

7. The selection, placement, replacement, and dismissal of the SRO are as follows: 
 
A. BPD shall administer the SRO personnel selection process in consultation with the 

Safe School. 
B. The SRO shall be approved by the St. Clair County Regional Superintendent or their 

designee prior to final assignment. 
C. The Regional Superintendent may request replacement of the SRO. 
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D. The Chief of Police or their designee shall evaluate the request and attempt to resolve 
any concerns in the interests of all parties involved. 

E. The Chief of Police may replace the SRO, provided the Safe School receives a 
minimum of 15 days advance notification. 

Article II: School Resource Officer Duties, Responsibilities, and Policing Strategies 

1. The SRO will coordinate all activities with the administration and seek permission, 
advice, and guidance prior to enacting any program within the school. 
 

2. The SRO shall conduct investigations and take law enforcement actions as required and 
permitted pursuant to the provisions of the Illinois Compiled Statutes (including the 
Juvenile Court Act), Belleville City ordinances, other legal mandates, department policy 
and the rules of the school.  Such law enforcement actions shall include, but not be 
limited to the following. 
 
A. Take appropriate action against intruders and trespassers on school property and 

within the jurisdiction of the school administration. 
B. Provide reasonable protection for the academic environment and assist in maintaining 

an atmosphere of safety necessary for good teaching, productive learning, and 
positive social interaction. 

C. Serve as the primary liaison between BPD and the school. 
 

3. The SRO shall assist the school administration in developing plans and strategies to 
minimize dangerous situations, including those related to student or community unrest, 
which could impact the school.  Emphasis will center on the development, 
implementation, monitoring, and updating of the Safe School’s crisis management plan. 
 

4. The SRO may work with the administration to provide programs and presentations 
designed to promote school and public safety, as well as student understanding and 
respect of the law and law enforcement. 
 

5. The SRO will aid and work with the administration and guidance staff in providing 
students and students’ families with information concerning community support agencies, 
including, but not limited to, family counseling services, drug and alcohol treatment 
facilities and programs, psychological services, legal assistance, health services, and any 
other St. Clair County Regional Education assistance programs. 
 

6. The SRO shall make himself or herself reasonably available for student, parental, 
administrative, or faculty meetings or conferences, at the request of the administration, to 
exert a positive influence on a variety of situations and to solicit support and 
understanding for the school and its programs. 
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7. The SRO will, at the request of the administration, confer with students, parents, and staff 
members to help educate them and assist them with problems within the scope of his or 
her knowledge, authority, or expertise, such as alcohol and drug abuse, gang activity, 
violence, sexual harassment, and peer pressure. 
 

8. The SRO shall, in conjunction with the school, work with other law enforcement and 
government agencies, including, but not limited to, the State’s Attorney’s Office, and the 
Department of Children and Family Services. 
 

9. The SRO will be available at the request of the administration to attend school functions, 
including athletic events, concerts, plays, and assemblies. 
 

10. The SRO will take necessary law enforcement action as required, andrequired and shall 
inform the administration whenever practical prior to taking such actions.  The 
Administration shall keep the SRO appropriately informed about matters affecting 
building security, student discipline, general safety, and unlawful activity occurring on 
campus or in relation to the school. 
 

11. The SRO shall prepare and maintain any mandated reports, records or other data required 
by BPD and the St. Clair County Regional Office of Education. 
 

12. The SRO shall not be involved in the enforcement of school discipline.  Student 
discipline and school policy violations are the sole responsibility of the Administration.  
The SRO may become involved in discipline matters to determine whether law 
enforcement action is required when requested, and the Administration believes a 
situation involves a violation of the law. 
 

13. The SRO shall not be regularly assigned to lunchroom duty, hall monitoring, restroom 
checks, or other routine monitoring duties, unless these areas are frequent disturbance or 
violent (fighting) hot spots.  If such conditions are prevalent in these areas, the SRO 
should assist the school by working such areas until the problem has improved or is 
resolved. 
 

14. The SRO shall attempt to establish a good rapport with students and will maintain a high 
visible presence on and about the campus. 

Article III: Vehicle, Equipment Costs and Reimbursement 

1. The City Police Department will provide a fully equipped marked patrol vehicle for 
exclusive use by the SRO’s on the campus and surrounding the campus area in support of 
his or her primary SRO responsibilities.  The SRO may use the vehicle to transport 
administration, school staff, students (in accordance with department policy and 
protocols) to school events, meetings or other school activities. 
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2. The St. Clair County Regional Office of Education (Regional Office) shall reimburse the 
department for the costs of the fully equipped marked patrol vehicle for seventy-five 
(75%) percent $38,094.00 of the total vehicle costs at $50,793.00 over six (6) years.  The 
Regional Office agrees to make six (6) annual payments of $6,349.00 in the regular 
school year by May 1st of each year. 
 
• Ford SUV Interceptor   $28,000.00 x 75% = $21,000.00 
• Vehicle Equipment Costs  $22,793.00 x 75% = $17,094.00 
• Total Costs   $50,793.00 x 75% = $38,094.00 (Regional Office) 

Article IV: Term of Agreement 

1. The initial term of this Agreement shall be three (3) years from the effective date 
provided the State of Illinois continues to fund the Safe School.  In the event the state 
discontinues funding for the Safe School, the City and Regional Office agree to terminate 
this Agreementto include the vehicle reimbursement provisions imposed on the Regional 
Office listed below in paragraph 3 of this article.. 
1.  

 

2. This Agreement shall be reviewed by the City Police and the St. Clair County Regional 
Education office on an annual basis. 
 

3. The St. Clair County Regional Office of Education (Regional Office) agrees to reimburse 
the Citywithin sixty (60) days for the entire outstanding balanceof the SRO marked patrol 
vehicle if this agreement is terminated by the Regional Office prior fulfilling to the above 
reimbursement/repayment terms in Article III, paragraph 2. 
 

4. The City, the Regional Office, and their agents and employees agree to cooperate in good 
faith in fulfilling the terms of this Agreement.  The parties will resolve unforeseen 
difficulties, concerns or questions through discussions involving the BPD Chief and the 
Regional Superintendent or their designees. 
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THE ST. CLAIR COUNTY REGIONAL OFFICE OF EDUCATION 
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Article V: Execution 

1. The parties may execute this Agreement in counterparts, each of which is deemed an 
original and all of which only constitute one original. 

2. Each of the undersigned represents that this Agreement is duly authorized by the parties 
represented. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this contract on the following date: 

CITY OF BELLEVILLE 
 
 
 
By: ____________________________________________________  
Mayor       Date 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
By: _____________________________________________________  
City Clerk      Date 
 
 
 
By: _____________________________________________________  
Chief of Police     Date 
 
 
 
ST. CLAIR COUNTY REGIONAL OFFICE OF EDUCATION 
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By: _____________________________________________________  
Regional Superintendent    Date 
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This agreement is between CGI Communications, Inc. (“CGI”) and the City of Belleville, IL (the “City”) and shall remain in effect from the date
it is signed by both parties until the third anniversary of the date that the completed and approved Community Video Program is made avail -
able for viewer access on different devices via a link on the www.belleville.net homepage, including any alternate versions of that homepage. 

 During the term of this Agreement, CGI shall:
• Produce a total of five video chapters with subject matter that includes but is not limited to: Welcome, Education, Healthy Living, Homes / Real

Estate
• Provide one Community Organizations chapter to promote charities, nonprofits and community development organizations
• Provide script writing and video content consultation
• Send a videographer to City locations to shoot footage for the videos
• Reserve the right to use still images and photos for video production
• Provide all aspects of video production and editing, from raw footage to final video including professional voiceovers and background music
• Provide a final draft of Community Video Program content subject to City’s approval (up to 3 sets of revisions allowed). CGI’s request for 

approval of content or revision, including final draft, shall be deemed approved if no response is received by us within 30 days of request
• Provide our patented OneClick™ Technology and encode all videos into multiple streaming digital formats to play on all computer systems, 

browsers, and Internet connection speeds; recognized player formats include WindowsMedia™ and QuickTime™
• Store and stream all videos on CGI’s dedicated server
• Feature business sponsors around the perimeter of video panels
• Be solely responsible for sponsorship fulfillment including all related aspects of marketing, production, printing, and distribution
• Facilitate viewer access of the Community Video Program from City website,  including any alternate versions of City’s homepage, for different

devices, by providing HTML source code for a graphic link to be prominently displayed on the www.belleville.net website homepage as follows:
“Coming Soon” graphic link designed to coordinate with existing website color theme to be provided within 10 business days of execution of 
this agreement. “Community Video Program” graphic link to be provided to replace the “Coming Soon” link upon completion and approval of 
videos

• Grant to City a license to use CGI’s Line of Code to link to and/or stream the videos
• Own copyrights of the master Community Video Program
• Assume all costs for the Community Video Program 
• Afford businesses the opportunity to purchase various digital media products and services from CGI and its affiliates 

Program add-ons will include: 
• CGI will include multiple segments of aerial footage

During the term of this Agreement, the City shall:  
• Provide a letter of introduction for the program on City’s letterhead
• Assist with the content and script for the Community Video Program
• Grant CGI the right to use City’s name in connection with the preparation, production, and marketing of the Program
• Display the “Coming Soon” graphic link prominently on the www.belleville.net homepage within 10 business days of receipt of HTML source 

code
• Display the “Community Video Program” link prominently on its www.belleville.net homepage, including any alternate versions of your home 

page, for viewer access on different devices for the entire term of this agreement
• Ensure that this agreement remains valid and in force until the agreed upon expiration date, regardless of change in administration
• Grant full and exclusive streaming video rights for CGI and its subsidiaries, affiliates, successors and assigns to stream all video content 

produced by CGI for the Community Video Program
• Agree that the town will not knowingly submit any photograph, video, or other content that infringes on any third party’s copyright, trademark or

other intellectual property, privacy or publicity right for use in any video or other display comprising this program.

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the parties and supersedes any and all prior communications, understandings and agreements, whether oral
or written. No modification or claimed waiver of any provision shall be valid except by written amendment signed by the parties herein.  City warrants that it is a

tax exempt entity.  The undersigned, have read and understand the above information and have full authority to sign this agreement.

The Belleville, IL CGI Communications, Inc.

Signature:

Name (printed): Name (printed):  Nicole Rongo

Title:  Title:  Vice President of Marketing and Acquisitions 

Date: Date: January 17, 2018

Name:  Mark Eckert
Title:  Mayor
Address:  101 South Illinois Street
City, State, Zip:  Belleville, IL 62220
Phone:  (618) 233-6810
Email:  meckert@belleville.net
Website:  www.belleville.net

http://www.belleville.net/
http://www.belleville.net/
http://www.belleville.net/
http://www.belleville.net/


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DATE 
 
Dear Valued Business Owner: 
 
The City of Belleville is excited to announce anew partnership with CGI Communications, Inc. to create a 
series of professionally produced online videos to highlight everything our community offers residents, 
visitors, and business owners. 
 
In addition to creating the videos, CGI is ensuring they are seen. Mobile devices have shifted the 
landscape of business, making it more important than ever to embrace technology as residents of Belleville 
are able to stream high quality video on every device. For many businesses, getting noticed online can be 
a challenge, however, utilizing video dramatically improves visibility and drives more action to your 
website than static pages; the demand for video climbing even higher for users on mobile devices. Today, 
mobile usage has surpassed desktop usage and that number continues to climb. CGI Communications will 
ensure your video program is future-proof for years to come! 
 
With an easily viewable interface on the official city website, this video program will encourage viewers to 
learn more about area attractions, economic development opportunities, quality of life, and the businesses 
supporting the program. In addition, the city's official website will backlink to CGI's www.elocallink.tv, which 
hosts the Video Tour. 
 
We are dedicated to highlighting the advantages of living and working in Belleville; advantages that include 
access to our wonderful business community; and we feel that this video program can be widely successful. 
We encourage you to consider participating in this city-wide program as it provides an exciting opportunity 
to showcase your business and utilize the power of video on your own websites and social media pages. 
 
To learn more about sponsorship opportunities or to request an appointment please e-
mail BrandonB@cgicommunications.com.  
 
Best Regards,  
 
 
 
Signatory 
Title  

http://www.elocallink.tv/
mailto:BrandonB@cgicommunications.com




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      Kevin Bouse 
Application Filed:          05/09/18 

 
28-JUN18 - Kevin Bouse -  A request for a Special Use Permit to operate a storage building at 1024 Carlyle Avenue 

(Parcel Number: 08-24.0-300-025) located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial District. 
(Applicable sections of the Zoning Code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 7 

 
Present Zoning:   "C-2" Heavy Commercial Zoning District 
 
Meeting Held:   07/26/18 
 
Publication in News Democrat: 07/11/2018 
  
Supporters:   None  
 
Objectors:   None 
 
Additional public comments: None 
 
Aldermen Present:  Ken Kinsella, Ward 1 
    Mike Buettner, Ward 2 
    Raffi Ovian, Ward 4 
    Phil Elmore, Ward 7 
    Roger Wigginton, Ward 8 
 
Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has considered 
the following: 
 

A. the proposed design, location, and manner of operation of the proposed special use will adequately 
protect the public health, safety, and welfare, and the physical environment;  

 
 B. the proposed special use is consistent with this municipality’s comprehensive plan;  
 

C.  the proposed special use would have a positive effect on the value of neighboring property and on this 
municipality’s overall tax base; 

 
D. the proposed special use would have a positive effect on public utilities and on traffic circulation on 

nearby streets; and 
 
 E. there are no facilities near the proposed special use (such as schools or hospitals) that require special 

protection. 
 
28-JUN18: A motion was made by Scott Ferguson. It was seconded by Rebecca Boyer. All members present 
voted in the affirmative. The motion carried 6-0. 
 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation of the Zoning Board of Appeals that the requested Special Use permit be 
GRANTED BY A UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT.    
 
 
 
 
      
 ______________________________________________________________________ 
                            Director                      Date 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      Kevin Bouse 

 
Application Filed:          05/09/18 

 
29-JUN18 - Kevin Bouse-  A request for an Area/Bulk Variance to reduce three drive aisles from the   
    required width of 25 feet to 20 feet wide respectively at 1024 Carlyle Avenue (Parcel  
    Number: 08-24.0-300-025) located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable  
    sections of the Zoning Code: 162.570, 162.439) Ward 7 

 
Present Zoning:   "C-2" Heavy Commercial District 
 
Meeting Held:   07/26/18 
 
Publication in News Democrat: 07/11/18  
  
Supporters:   None  
 
Objectors:   None 
 
Additional public comments: None 
 
Aldermen Present:  Ken Kinsella, Ward 1 
    Mike Buettner, Ward 2 
    Raffi Ovian, Ward 4 
    Phil Elmore, Ward 7 
    Roger Wigginton, Ward 8 
 
Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has considered 
the following: 

 
A. Whether the proposed variance is consistent with the general purposes of this Code and 

 
B. Whether the strict application of the district requirements would result in great practical difficulties of hardship to    

the  applicant, and present a reasonable return on the property; and 
 

C. Whether the proposed variance is the minimum deviation from such requirements that will alleviate the 
difficulties/hardship, and allow a reasonable return on the property; and 
 

D. Whether the plight of the applicant is due to peculiar circumstances not of his own making; and 
 

E. Whether the peculiar circumstances engendering the variance request are applicable to other property with 
 the district, and therefore, that a variance would be a more appropriate remedy than an amendment (
 rezoning);and 
 

G.  Whether the variance, if granted, will alter the essential character of the area where the premises in question are 
 located or materially frustrate implementation of this municipality comprehensive plan. 

 
29-JUN18: A motion was made by Don Rockwell to APPROVE. It was seconded by Mitoshia Scott. All members 
present voted in the affirmative. The motion carried 6-0. 
 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation of the Zoning Board of Appeals that the requested Area/Bulk Variance be 
GRANTED BY A UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT.    
 
               
    ______________________________________________________________________ 
    Director         Date 

 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      Dana Graebe (Sage Style) 
Application Filed:          05/31/18 
 
34-JUN18 - Dana Graebe(Sage Style) -  
    A request for a Use Variance to operate a consignment store at 6500 West Main Street,  
    #112 (Parcel Number: 07-12.0-210-024) located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial District.  
    (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code: 113.001, 162.570) Ward 8 
 
Present Zoning:   "C-2" Heavy Commercial District 
 
Meeting Held:   07/26/18 
 
Publication in News Democrat: 07/11/18  
  
Supporters:   None  
 
Objectors:   None 
 
Additional public comments: None 
 
Aldermen Present:  Ken Kinsella, Ward 1 
    Mike Buettner, Ward 2 
    Raffi Ovian, Ward 4 
    Phil Elmore, Ward 7 
    Roger Wigginton, Ward 8 
 
Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has considered 
the following: 
 

A. Whether the proposed variance is consistent with the general purposes of this Code and 
 
 B. Whether the strict application of the district requirements would result in great practical difficulties of 

hardship to the applicant, and present a reasonable return on the property; and 
 

C.  Whether the proposed variance is the minimum deviation from such requirements that will alleviate the 
difficulties/hardship, and allow a reasonable return on the property; and 

 
D. Whether the plight of the applicant is due to peculiar circumstances not of his making; and 

 
 E. Whether the peculiar circumstances engendering the variance request are applicable to the other 

property with the district, and therefore, that variance would be a more appropriate remedy than an 
amendment(rezoning); and 

 
      F. Whether the variance, if granted, will alter the essential character of the area where the premises in  
  question are located or materially frustrate implementation of this municipality comprehensive plan.  

 
34- JUN18: A motion was made by Scott Ferguson to APPROVE the request. It was seconded by Rebecca Boyer. 
All members present voted in the affirmative. The motion carried 6-0. 
 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation of the Zoning Board of Appeals that the requested Use Variance be GRANTED 
BY A UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT.    
 
 
 
 

         
______________________________________________________________________ 

                            Director                      Date 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      Zalez, LLC  DBA Casa Maria 
Application Filed:          05/09/08 

 
38-JUL18 - Zalez, LLC DBA Casa Maria -   
 A request for a Special Use Permit for outdoor dining at 100 North High Street (Parcel: 

08-22.0-327-014) located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable sections of 
the Zoning Code: 162.248, 162.400) Ward 2 

 
Present Zoning:   "C-2" Heavy Commercial Zoning District 
 
Meeting Held:   07/26/18 
 
Publication in News Democrat: 07/11/2018 
  
Supporters:   None  
 
Objectors:   None 
 
Additional public comments: None 
 
Aldermen Present:  Ken Kinsella, Ward 1 
    Mike Buettner, Ward 2 
    Raffi Ovian, Ward 4 
    Phil Elmore, Ward 7 
    Roger Wigginton, Ward 8 
 
Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has considered 
the following: 
 

A. the proposed design, location, and manner of operation of the proposed special use will adequately 
protect the public health, safety, and welfare, and the physical environment;  

 
 B. the proposed special use is consistent with this municipality’s comprehensive plan;  
 

C.  the proposed special use would have a positive effect on the value of neighboring property and on this 
municipality’s overall tax base; 

 
D. the proposed special use would have a positive effect on public utilities and on traffic circulation on 

nearby streets; and 
 
 E. there are no facilities near the proposed special use (such as schools or hospitals) that require special 

protection. 
 
38-JUL18: A motion was made by Rebecca Boyer to APPROVE the request. It was seconded by Don Rockwell. All 
members present voted in the affirmative. The motion carried 6-0. 
 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation of the Zoning Board of Appeals that the requested Special Use permit be 
GRANTED BY A UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT.    
 
 
 
 
      
 ______________________________________________________________________ 
                            Director                      Date 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      Faith Family Life 
Application Filed:          06/27/18 
 
39-JUl18 - Faith Family Life - A request for a Use Variance to operate a church at 6500 West Main Street, Suite 220- 
    224 (Parcel Number: 07-12.0-210-025) located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial District.  
    (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code: 162.247, 162.248, 162.570) Ward 8 
 
Present Zoning:   "C-2" Heavy Commercial District 
 
Meeting Held:   07/26/18 
 
Publication in News Democrat: 07/11/18 
  
Supporters:   None  
 
Objectors:   None 
 
Additional public comments: None 
 
Aldermen Present:  Ken Kinsella, Ward 1 
    Mike Buettner, Ward 2 
    Raffi Ovian, Ward 4 
    Phil Elmore, Ward 7 
    Roger Wigginton, Ward 8 
 
Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has considered 
the following: 
 

A. Whether the proposed variance is consistent with the general purposes of this Code and 
 
 B. Whether the strict application of the district requirements would result in great practical difficulties of 

hardship to the applicant, and present a reasonable return on the property; and 
 

C.  Whether the proposed variance is the minimum deviation from such requirements that will alleviate the 
difficulties/hardship, and allow a reasonable return on the property; and 

 
D. Whether the plight of the applicant is due to peculiar circumstances not of his making; and 

 
 E. Whether the peculiar circumstances engendering the variance request are applicable to the other 

property with the district, and therefore, that variance would be a more appropriate remedy than an 
amendment(rezoning); and 

 
      F. Whether the variance, if granted, will alter the essential character of the area where the premises in  
  question are located or materially frustrate implementation of this municipality comprehensive plan.  

 
39JUL-18: A motion was made by Rebecca Boyer to APPROVE the request. It was seconded by Scott Ferguson. 
All members present voted in the affirmative. The motion carried 6-0. 
 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation of the Zoning Board of Appeals that the requested Use Variance be GRANTED 
BY A UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT.    
 
 
 
 

         
______________________________________________________________________ 

                            Director                      Date 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      Solve Your System 
Application Filed:          07/02/18 
 
40-JUl18 - Solve Your System, INC A request for a Use Variance to allow the retail sale of refurbished electronics at  
     2331 Old Collinsville Road, Suite A (Parcel Number: 08-14.0-105-030) located in  
     a "C-2" Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code:  
     113.001, 162.570) Ward 1 
 
Present Zoning:   "C-2" Heavy Commercial District 
 
Meeting Held:   07/26/18 
 
Publication in News Democrat: 07/11/18 
  
Supporters:   None  
 
Objectors:   None 
 
Additional public comments: None 
 
Aldermen Present:  Ken Kinsella, Ward 1 
    Mike Buettner, Ward 2 
    Raffi Ovian, Ward 4 
    Phil Elmore, Ward 7 
    Roger Wigginton, Ward 8 
 
Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has considered 
the following: 
 

A. Whether the proposed variance is consistent with the general purposes of this Code and 
 
 B. Whether the strict application of the district requirements would result in great practical difficulties of 

hardship to the applicant, and present a reasonable return on the property; and 
 

C.  Whether the proposed variance is the minimum deviation from such requirements that will alleviate the 
difficulties/hardship, and allow a reasonable return on the property; and 

 
D. Whether the plight of the applicant is due to peculiar circumstances not of his making; and 

 
 E. Whether the peculiar circumstances engendering the variance request are applicable to the other 

property with the district, and therefore, that variance would be a more appropriate remedy than an 
amendment(rezoning); and 

 
      F. Whether the variance, if granted, will alter the essential character of the area where the premises in  
  question are located or materially frustrate implementation of this municipality comprehensive plan.  

 
40JUL-18: A motion was made by Don Rockwell to APPROVE the request. It was seconded by Scott Ferguson. All 
members present voted in the affirmative. The motion carried 6-0. 
 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation of the Zoning Board of Appeals that the requested Use Variance be GRANTED 
BY A UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT.    
 
 
 
 

         
______________________________________________________________________ 

                            Director                      Date 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      Grace Manci 
Application Filed:          06/28/18 

 
41-JUL18 - Grace Manci (The Weingarten) 
 A request for a Special Use Permit for a liquor license at 1780 East State Route 15 

(Parcel Number: 14-06.0-300-036) located in a "C-4" Commercial District. (Applicable 
sections of the Zoning Code: 162.278, 162.515) Ward 6 

 
Present Zoning:   "C-4" Commercial District 
 
Meeting Held:   07/26/18 
 
Publication in News Democrat: 07/11/2018 
  
Supporters:   None  
 
Objectors:   None 
 
Additional public comments: None 
 
Aldermen Present:  Ken Kinsella, Ward 1 
    Mike Buettner, Ward 2 
    Raffi Ovian, Ward 4 
    Phil Elmore, Ward 7 
    Roger Wigginton, Ward 8 
 
Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has considered 
the following: 
 

A. the proposed design, location, and manner of operation of the proposed special use will adequately 
protect the public health, safety, and welfare, and the physical environment;  

 
 B. the proposed special use is consistent with this municipality’s comprehensive plan;  
 

C.  the proposed special use would have a positive effect on the value of neighboring property and on this 
municipality’s overall tax base; 

 
D. the proposed special use would have a positive effect on public utilities and on traffic circulation on 

nearby streets; and 
 
 E. there are no facilities near the proposed special use (such as schools or hospitals) that require special 

protection. 
 
41-JUL18: A motion was made by Scott Ferguson to APPROVE the request in the name of the applicant only. It 
was seconded by Mitoshia Scott. All members present voted in the affirmative. The motion carried 6-0. 
 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation of the Zoning Board of Appeals that the requested Special Use permit be 
GRANTED BY A UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT.    
 
 
 
 
      
 ______________________________________________________________________ 
                            Director                      Date 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      Charles Kolb 
Application Filed:          07/03/18 

 
42-JUL18 - Charles Kolb (JC Auto Sales  
 A request for a Special Use Permit to allow used motor vehicle sales at 1900 West Main 

Street (Parcel Number 08-20.0-402-014, 08-20.0-402-015, 08-20.0-402-017, 08-20.0-
402-018, 08-20.0-402-019) located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable 
sections of the Zoning Code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 2 

 
Present Zoning:   "C-2" Heavy Commercial District 
 
Meeting Held:   07/26/18 
 
Publication in News Democrat: 07/11/2018 
  
Supporters:   None  
 
Objectors:   None 
 
Additional public comments: None 
 
Aldermen Present:  Ken Kinsella, Ward 1 
    Mike Buettner, Ward 2 
    Raffi Ovian, Ward 4 
    Phil Elmore, Ward 7 
    Roger Wigginton, Ward 8 
 
Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has considered 
the following: 
 

A. the proposed design, location, and manner of operation of the proposed special use will adequately 
protect the public health, safety, and welfare, and the physical environment;  

 
 B. the proposed special use is consistent with this municipality’s comprehensive plan;  
 

C.  the proposed special use would have a positive effect on the value of neighboring property and on this 
municipality’s overall tax base; 

 
D. the proposed special use would have a positive effect on public utilities and on traffic circulation on 

nearby streets; and 
 
 E. there are no facilities near the proposed special use (such as schools or hospitals) that require special 

protection. 
 
42-JUL18: A motion was made by Rebecca Boyer to APPROVE the request with the stipulation that no more than 
40 cars be parked on the lot at any one time. It was seconded by Scott Ferguson. All members present voted in 
the affirmative. The motion carried 6-0. 
 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation of the Zoning Board of Appeals that the requested Special Use permit be 
GRANTED BY A UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT.    
 
 
 
 
      
 ______________________________________________________________________ 
                            Director                      Date 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      Kevin Bouse 
Application Filed:          05/09/18 

 
43-JUL18 - Kevin Bouse -  A request for a Special Use Permit to establish a metal building larger than 150 Square 

Feet at 1024 Carlyle Avenue (Parcel Number: 08-24.0-300-025) located in a "C-2" Heavy 
Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 7 

 
Present Zoning:   "C-2" Heavy Commercial Zoning District 
 
Meeting Held:   07/26/18 
 
Publication in News Democrat: 07/11/2018 
  
Supporters:   None  
 
Objectors:   None 
 
Additional public comments: None 
 
Aldermen Present:  Ken Kinsella, Ward 1 
    Mike Buettner, Ward 2 
    Raffi Ovian, Ward 4 
    Phil Elmore, Ward 7 
    Roger Wigginton, Ward 8 
 
Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has considered 
the following: 
 

A. the proposed design, location, and manner of operation of the proposed special use will adequately 
protect the public health, safety, and welfare, and the physical environment;  

 
 B. the proposed special use is consistent with this municipality’s comprehensive plan;  
 

C.  the proposed special use would have a positive effect on the value of neighboring property and on this 
municipality’s overall tax base; 

 
D. the proposed special use would have a positive effect on public utilities and on traffic circulation on 

nearby streets; and 
 
 E. there are no facilities near the proposed special use (such as schools or hospitals) that require special 

protection. 
 
43-JUL18: A motion was made by Don Rockwell to APPROVE the request with the stipulation that the walls on 
the outer perimeter be masonry. It was seconded by Rebecca Boyer. All members present voted in the 
affirmative. The motion carried 6-0. 
 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation of the Zoning Board of Appeals that the requested Special Use permit be 
GRANTED BY A UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT.    
 
 
 
 
      
 ______________________________________________________________________ 
                            Director                      Date 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      Libation Lodge, LLC (Cured and Cultured) 
Application Filed:          07/09/18 

 
44-JUL18 -  Libation Lodge,  LLC (Cured and Cultured)  
 A request for a Special Use Permit for a Liquor License at 6401 West Main Street (Parcel 

number: 07-12.0-213-027) located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable 
sections of the Zoning Code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 4 

 
Present Zoning:   "C-2" Heavy Commercial District. 
 
Meeting Held:   07/26/18 
 
Publication in News Democrat: 07/11/2018 
  
Supporters:   None  
 
Objectors:   None 
 
Additional public comments: None 
 
Aldermen Present:  Ken Kinsella, Ward 1 
    Mike Buettner, Ward 2 
    Raffi Ovian, Ward 4 
    Phil Elmore, Ward 7 
    Roger Wigginton, Ward 8 
 
Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has considered 
the following: 
 

A. the proposed design, location, and manner of operation of the proposed special use will adequately 
protect the public health, safety, and welfare, and the physical environment;  

 
 B. the proposed special use is consistent with this municipality’s comprehensive plan;  
 

C.  the proposed special use would have a positive effect on the value of neighboring property and on this 
municipality’s overall tax base; 

 
D. the proposed special use would have a positive effect on public utilities and on traffic circulation on 

nearby streets; and 
 
 E. there are no facilities near the proposed special use (such as schools or hospitals) that require special 

protection. 
 
44-JUL18: A motion was made by Scott Ferguson in the name of the applicant only. It was seconded by Rebecca 
Boyer. All members present voted in the affirmative. The motion carried 6-0. 
 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation of the Zoning Board of Appeals that the requested Special Use permit be 
GRANTED BY A UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT.    
 
 
 
 
      
 ______________________________________________________________________ 
                            Director                      Date 

















































OFFICE USE

mONS,       
Il_

EVA,     
Event Nae:  ` Llw akn

p rn

Event Date:     i ID DI_ 1v,    1 IU

RUN/WALK/BICYCLE REQUEST

Notification is hereby given to the City of Belleville to request an Event ( Run, Walk, Bicycle) utilizing public
streets, sidewalks, right- of-ways and/ or city equipment as follows:

PLEASE ALLOW( 8) WEEKS FOR PROCESSING THE REQUEST.

PLEASE ALLOW THREE ( 3) MONTHS FOR PROCESSING IF EITHER
ILLINOIS ROUTE 159 OR ANY OTHER STATE ROUTE THAT WILL BE CLOSED.

RUN MWALK   BICYCLE

Name(s) of sponsoring organization(s):

Name of Event:

5

Date of Event: Event Starting Time:       Event Ending Time:

Street Closure Time:  Street Re- Open Time:

Name( s) of person( s) responsible for organizing and conducting event

Name Address Phone Email

Number of people      )      animals (            vehicles ( Jl expected to participate.

Describe the event in detail:

Reviewed/ Revised: 06/ 12/ 17 JRM
Revised: 02/ 26/ 18 JRM



OFFICE USENL
Event Name:) 4( I CL Z6,m UI&
Event Date: so,    n 1f)(0

Specify event route from starting point to termination point( a map of the event route is required):

Are you requesting streets to be closed? If so, list specific street(s) below and note on map of event
route:

Will either ' llinois Route 159 any other State Routes be blocked ( if YES, it will require approval from;; $

tthe
Illinois Department of Transportation):  OYesO No brbp QA SLu 1 D_   e
Does this event require any of the following?

Trash Containers YesO No Number Requested: part's LQ , j
S

Picnic Tables YesO No Number Requested:   r f t

Sanitation Vehicle and Manpower LYesO No

Electric ( note on map location( s))  OYeSO No Number Requested:

A C-ERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE NAMING THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED IS
REQUIRED IN THE AMOUNT OF $ 1 MILLION DOLLARS PER PERSON AND $ 2. 000.000 AGGREGATE.  YOUR
APPLICATION WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED OR APPROVED WITHOUT RECEIPT OF THIS DOCUMENT. ( City of
Belleville• 101 South Illinois Street -Belleville- IL • 62220)

IF EITHER ROUTE 159 OR ANY OTHER STATE ROUTE WILL BE CLOSED A CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE
NAMING ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED IS REQUIRED IN THE
AMOUNT OF $ 1 MILLION DOLLARS PER PERSON AND $ 2. 000. 000 AGGREGATE YOUR APPLICATION WILL
NOT BE CONSIDERED OR APPROVED WITHOUT RECEIPT OF THIS DOCUMENT.  IIL Department of
1• ransportation • 1100 East (-   , rt Plaza Drive• Collinsville - IL - 622341

Affixing my signature to this application, declares my acceptance and understanding of the
guidelines and certain limitations which may apply to this event.

Signature of Person Making Application Printed Name of Person Making Application

Mailing Address

Phone Number E- mail

DATE OF APPLICATION:

Return this form (via mail or email): City of Belleville- City Clerk's Office
101 South Illinois Street

Belleville, Illinois 62220

U U E- mail:  jmeyer(a)bellevelleville. net
618) 233- 6810

9P y   -AiS



OFFICE USK ONY
Event Namey l
Event Date: 

EVENT INFORMATION
ONLYI

CHECKLIST Completed application/ documentation to be sent to city staff prior to
iF

meeting. Meeting will then be scheduled with all city staff and a
representative of the event.

X4pplication Date Received by City Clerk's Office:

Ogvent Map I Scheduled Meeting Date: 211
N[

Ainsurance Certificate Date Approved by Staff: LIMK
Date on Council Agenda: D DbI
Notification Sr r nRepresentative of Council

Meeting:  j" ll

Approved on:   El Denied on:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council Approval/Denial on:

STAFF REVIEW SECTION
Police Department:

H ac ed

APPROVED     DENIED DATE:      INITIALS:

Fire Department:

APPROVED     DENIED DATE:   W314 t/'      INITIALS:     /

Public Works:   (' c. .` c

JK APPROVED     DENIED DATE:   ( 30 lg INITIALS:   Sr r̀

Maintenance Department:

APPROVED    DENIED DATE.      INITIALS:  L- r



OFFICE US ON Y
Event Name: MSJLY WIIIVA 6 2 l
Event Date: c d ID

f
Dbl f G

EVENT INFORMATION
i WECKI.{ST

tFM use BY cm Pr r> M n
C aP w&w* WM rrtatlort to-be aerrt to city staff prWtofF R USE BY MY PEftONNEL ort>_ )       

meeting. Meeft wffl# be wheWWtit an ctty staff and e
representWm ofthe esisnt

Application Date Received by City Clerk' s Office:

vent Map Scheduled Meeting Date:

AInsurance Certificate Date Approved by Staff:

Date on Council Agenda:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council
Meeting:

Approved on:       Denied on:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council Approval/Denial on:

Police Department:  N/ A
STAFF REVIEW SECTION

Z APPROVED    DENIED DATE:  7/ 3 0/ 2 018 INITIALS:   CM  # 280

Fire Department:

APPROVED    DENIED DATE:   INITIALS:

Public Works.-

11

orks: 

APPROVED    DENIED DATE:   INITIALS:

Maintenance Department:

APPROVED    DENIED DATE:   INITIALS:



Children' s Dyslexia Walk-A-Thou Route

M

U

Scottish Rite

1.  Frank Scott

r s ,` s` f.'      ,   
Z,  

Parkway and West
Main St.

2.  Frank Scott
1 utir`,si• .\     r.` tiu.     Parkway and N.
i     ..   '  •<`'` a

r Belt West.
moi-.•.

L'   ,` 1,; L rt  :,,     o•    =—       
3.  West Main St. and

r._    <%,  f r ...=a a N. Belt West.

s      . N 2•     , er.!   L   •     4.  49u Street and

West Main St.
Y

ti,   ~   ,;;:!';-,- •;  Y: i  {   44 7nl_ 5.  Bellevue Park

j eip ij .   
1¢•     

6.  Dapron Drive and

00CZ -
JI— — _'- --  _ 

3 a I
tiJ_ l l. Frank Scott

J
t

1

Parkway

Emergency Number for— Unda Williams 618- 581-5098

Restrooms are available at the Scottish RFte and Bellevue Park.

Directions for the Walk-A-Thon:

Leave the Scottish Rite building at 1549 Frank Scott Parkway West traveling south, across Main
Street# 1, until you arrive at North Belt West( Walgreen' s is across the street). # 243 on map
Turn left and travel e2st on North Belt West to Main Street# 3
At Main Street, turn left and travel down Main Street to North 49th Street# 4

At this point you need to decide if you are walking 3 miles or 5 miles.

The 3 mile route will continue down West Main to Frank Scott Parkway( cross at the lights) where you
will turn right and follow the sidewalk back to the Scottish Rite Building,
The 5 mile route will continue down North 49th Street t0 Bellevue Park

To make the 5 mile mark, you need to walk around the park' s trail# 5
Then walk down Dapron Drive 46 back to Frank Scott Parkway West( crossing at the light)
Tum right and walk back to the Scottish Rite Building



32DEG- 1

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE Y)

07/ 11! 2018/11/ 2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER( S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy( ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in leu of such endorsements.

PRODUCER 781- 863- 8004 NRDIACT Austin R. Ryan
Scottish Rite Master Program PHONE 781- 863-8004 FAX
Auburn Insurance Agency Inc.      AJC, No, Eaat AIC, No):

PO Box395n'Iss:
Sudbury, MA 01776
Auburn Insurance Agency, Inc.    INSURER( S AFFORDING COVERAGE NAtC#  _

INSURERA_ Philadelphia Insurance Cos
INSURED Children' s Dyslexia Centers,       INs s

Childrons Dyslexia Center of

Southern Illinois INSURER C

Inc.       INSURER 0:
33 Marrett Road
Lexington, MA 02421 INSURER E;

INSURER F:

COVERAGES CERTIFICATENUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSIRLTR TYPE OF INSURANCE
ADDL SU

IL POLICY NUMBER
POLICY EFF POLICY EXP

LIMITS

A X COMMERCUIL GENERAL LIABAn'Y
EACH CCURRENCE       $

1, 000,000

CWMS MAGE    ] OCCUR PHPK1888362 08/ 01/ 2018' 0810112019 DAMAGE TO RENTED Cal S

MED EXP( Ary one penorl

X Misc. Pro(sssiona
PERSONAL ACV IU Y    $

NLAGGREGATEppL IIM IITAPPLIESPER: GENERAL AGGREGATE
3, 000, 000

PPOLICY JECT LOC PRODUCTS- COMP/OP AGG

OTHER:

AUTOMOBM-E LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT    $

ANY AUTO

SCHEpU
BODILY INJURY( Par pere—m

AUTEOSONLY ANAVrO.

O5WN

ED
BODILY INJURY Per accident S

AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONL erxMdCe' e MAGE

A X UMBRELLA LIAR X OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE 6
10' 000' 000

EXCESSLIAe CLAIMS- MADE PHUSS94260 08/ 01/ 2018 08/01/ 2019
AQgREGATE

10, 000, 000

DED I X I RETENTIONS 0

WORKERSCOMPENSATIONPER 0TH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

N
ISTATUTF ER

ANY PROPRIETOR/ PARTNER/ EXECUTWE Y/
RUICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED?      NIA

E. L. EACH ACCIDENT

Nndatory In NHt E. L. DISEASE- EA EMPLOYEE
K ea, deaaibe under

POLICY LIMIT S

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATK) NS I VEHICLES ( ACORD 101, Addltlonal Remarks Schedule, may be attached H more space Is required)

Walk A Thon on 10/ 6/ 18

ERTIFICATE

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF,  NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

City of Belleville Illinois
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

City Clerks Office
1549 Frank Scott Pkwy

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Belleville, IL 92223 Auburn Insurance Agency, Inc.

ACORD 25( 2016/ 03)    1988- 2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



TO:     City of Belleville— City Clerk' s Office, Jenny Meyer

FROM: Brian Brown, Children' s Dyslexia Center of Southern Illinois

DATE:  7/ 13/ 18

RE:      Submitting Application for Walk Request for 10/ 6/ 18

Dear Belleville City Council,

Hello! This email has attachment that contains 6 pages including cover sheet. We request Council' s
approval for the following event.

Our annual walk to help Children with Dyslexia will be held on October 6, 2018 from 8am to noon at the

Scottish Rite. The route is approximately 3 miles long starting and ending at the Scottish Rite building.
Very few walker choose to walk the trail through Bellevue Park, which extends distance to
approximately 5. 0 mile walk.

See enclosed map and certificate of insurance.

This event is the biggest yearly fundraiser that helps us keep our doors open to help children with
disabilities in our community.

Thank you for your consideration. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Brian Brown at
618- 210- 3475 or bbrown7173@aol. com

Sincerely,

Brian Brown and 2018 Walk Committee



Jenny Meyer

From:   Jenny Meyer Umeyer@belleville.net]
Sent:    Tuesday, July 31, 2018 8: 18 AM
To:       bbrown7173@aol.com'; 'westonhock@gmail. com'
Cc:       Chris Mattingly'; ' Ken Vaughn'; ' Jason Poole'; ' John Hartmann'; 'Tom Pour'; 'arthur jacobs';

Erin Clifford'; ' Jennifer Starnes'
Subject: Children' s Dyslexia Walkathon 2018
Attachments: image001. png

Brian:

Thanks for meeting with city staff yesterday to discuss this upcoming event. Below please find a synopsis of the
discussion for your records:

Event:

Children' s Dyslexia Walkathon 2018

Saturday, October 6, 2018
8: OOam to 12: OOpm

No Street Closure Request( walkathon stays on sidewalks)

Public Works:

Deliver six( 6) Parks trash cans on Friday, October 5, 2018 to Scottish Rite ( 1549 Frank Scott Pkwy W)
Deliver six( 6) picnic tables on Friday, October 5, 2018 to Scottish Rite ( 1549 Frank Scott Pkwy W)
Organizers responsible for placing the trash cans and picnic tables in their drop- off location for pick- up on
Monday, October 8th

Maintenance Department:

No services requested

Fire Department:

No services requested

Police Department:

No services requested

Miscellaneous:

Volunteers to wear safety vests at street crossings

Organization has water checkpoints, as well as emergency contact numbers for any issues along course

This request will go to City Council on Monday, August 6, 2018, 7: OOpm, City Hall, Council Chambers, 101 South Illinois
Street, Belleville, IL. You will receive notification in the form of an email upon the Council' s decision.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me, Monday through Friday, 8: OOam to S: OOpm.

Thanks

Jenny

jennirer gaifi 'Meyer, MS, EEJ4P
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ORDINANCE NO. _______ 
 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #28JUN18 
Kevin Bouse 

 
 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
 Whereas, an application has been filed requesting a Special Use Permit to operate a 
storage building at 1024 Carlyle Avenue (Parcel Number:  08-24.0-300-025) located in a "C-2" 
Heavy Commercial District.  (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code:  162.248, 162.515). 
 
 Whereas, a public hearing has been held before the City's Zoning Board of Appeals 
which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, 
Illinois as follows: 
 
 Section 1.  That the application requesting a Special Use Permit to operate a storage 
building at 1024 Carlyle Avenue (Parcel Number:  08-24.0-300-025) located in a "C-2" Heavy 
Commercial Districtis hereby granted.  (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code:  162.248, 
162.515).  
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this _____ day of 
__________________, 2018 on the following roll call vote: 
 
 
 

 



2 
 

       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Ken Kinsella    _____  _____ 
Jane Pusa    _____  _____ 
Mike Buettner    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Tyler    _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Michelle "Shelly" Schaefer  _____  _____ 
Andy Gaa    _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Dennis C. Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Roger W. Barfield   _____  _____ 
 
 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this ______ day of 
________________, 2018. 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________ 
CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. _______ 
 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #29JUN18 
Kevin Bouse 

 
 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
 Whereas, an application has been filed requesting an Area/Bulk Variance to reduce three 
drive aisles from the required width of 25 feet to 20 feet wide respectively at 1024 Carlyle 
Avenue (Parcel Number:  08-24-0-300-025) located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial District.  
(Applicable sections of the Zoning Code:  162.570, 162.439). 
 
 Whereas, a public hearing has been held before the City's Zoning Board of Appeals 
which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, 
Illinois as follows: 
 
 Section 1.  That the application requesting an Area/Bulk Variance to reduce three drive 
aisles from the required width of 25 feet to 20 feet wide respectively at 1024 Carlyle Avenue 
(Parcel Number:  08-24-0-300-025) located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial Districtis hereby 
granted.  (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code:  162.570, 162.439).  
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this _____ day of 
__________________, 2018 on the following roll call vote: 
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       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Ken Kinsella    _____  _____ 
Jane Pusa    _____  _____ 
Mike Buettner    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Tyler    _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Michelle "Shelly" Schaefer  _____  _____ 
Andy Gaa    _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Dennis C. Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Roger W. Barfield   _____  _____ 
 
 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this ______ day of 
________________, 2018. 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________ 
CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. _______ 
 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #34JUN18 
Dana Graebe (Sage Style) 

 
 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
 Whereas, an application has been filed requesting a Use Variance to operate a 
consignment store at 6500 West Main Street, #112 (Parcel Number:  07-12.0-210-024) located in 
a "C-2" Heavy Commercial District.  (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code:  113.001, 
162.570). 
 
 Whereas, a public hearing has been held before the City's Zoning Board of Appeals 
which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, 
Illinois as follows: 
 
 Section 1.  That the application requesting a Use Variance to operate a consignment store 
at 6500 West Main Street, #112 (Parcel Number:  07-12.0-210-024) located in a "C-2" Heavy 
Commercial Districtis hereby granted.  (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code:  113.001, 
162.570).  
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this _____ day of 
__________________, 2018 on the following roll call vote: 
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       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Ken Kinsella    _____  _____ 
Jane Pusa    _____  _____ 
Mike Buettner    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Tyler    _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Michelle "Shelly" Schaefer  _____  _____ 
Andy Gaa    _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Dennis C. Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Roger W. Barfield   _____  _____ 
 
 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this ______ day of 
________________, 2018. 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________ 
CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. _______ 
 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #38JUL18 
Zalez, LLC DBA Casa Maria 

 
 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
 Whereas, an application has been filed requesting a Special Use Permit for outdoor 
dining at 100 North High Street (Parcel:  08-22.0-327-014) located in a "C-2" Heavy 
Commercial District.  (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code:  162.248, 162.400).  
 
 Whereas, a public hearing has been held before the City's Zoning Board of Appeals 
which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, 
Illinois as follows: 
 
 Section 1.  That the application a Special Use Permit for outdoor dining at 100 North 
High Street (Parcel:  08-22.0-327-014) located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial Districtis hereby 
granted with the following stipulation:  (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code:  162.248, 
162.400) 
 
 1. In the name of the applicant only. 
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this _____ day of 
__________________, 2018 on the following roll call vote: 
 
 



2 
 

 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Ken Kinsella    _____  _____ 
Jane Pusa    _____  _____ 
Mike Buettner    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Tyler    _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Michelle "Shelly" Schaefer  _____  _____ 
Andy Gaa    _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Dennis C. Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Roger W. Barfield   _____  _____ 
 
 

   
 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this ______ day of 
________________, 2018. 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________ 
CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. _______ 
 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #39JUL18 
Faith Family Life 

 
 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
 Whereas, an application has been filed requesting a Use Variance to operate a church at 
6500 West Main Street, Suite 220-224 (Parcel Number:  07-12.0-210-025) located in a "C-2" 
Heavy Commercial District.  (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code:  162.247, 162.248, 
162.570). 
 
 Whereas, a public hearing has been held before the City's Zoning Board of Appeals 
which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, 
Illinois as follows: 
 
 Section 1.  That the application requestinga Use Variance to operate a church at 6500 
West Main Street, Suite 220-224 (Parcel Number:  07-12.0-210-025) located in a "C-2" Heavy 
Commercial Districtis hereby granted.  (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code:  162.247, 
162.248, 162.570).  
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this _____ day of 
__________________, 2018 on the following roll call vote: 
 
 
 



2 
 

 
 

       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Ken Kinsella    _____  _____ 
Jane Pusa    _____  _____ 
Mike Buettner    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Tyler    _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Michelle "Shelly" Schaefer  _____  _____ 
Andy Gaa    _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Dennis C. Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Roger W. Barfield   _____  _____ 
 
 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this ______ day of 
________________, 2018. 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________ 
CITY CLERK 
 



1 
 

ORDINANCE NO. _______ 
 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #40JUL18 
Solve Your System, INC 

 
 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
 Whereas, an application has been filed requesting a Use Variance to allow the retail sale 
of refurbished electronics at 2331 Old Collinsville Road, Suite A (Parcel Number:  08-14.0-105-
030) located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial District.  (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code:  
113.001, 162.570). 
 
 Whereas, a public hearing has been held before the City's Zoning Board of Appeals 
which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, 
Illinois as follows: 
 
 Section 1.  That the application requesting a Use Variance to allow the retail sale of 
refurbished electronics at 2331 Old Collinsville Road, Suite A (Parcel Number:  08-14.0-105-
030) located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial Districtis hereby granted.  (Applicable sections of the 
Zoning Code:  113.001, 162.570).  
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this _____ day of 
__________________, 2018 on the following roll call vote: 
 
 
 



2 
 

 
 

       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Ken Kinsella    _____  _____ 
Jane Pusa    _____  _____ 
Mike Buettner    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Tyler    _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Michelle "Shelly" Schaefer  _____  _____ 
Andy Gaa    _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Dennis C. Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Roger W. Barfield   _____  _____ 
 
 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this ______ day of 
________________, 2018. 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________ 
CITY CLERK 



1 
 

ORDINANCE NO. _______ 
 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #41JUL18 
Grace Manci (The Weingarten) 

 
 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
 Whereas, an application has been filed requesting a Special Use Permit for a liquor 
license at 1780 East State Route 15 (Parcel Number:  14-06.0-300-036) located in a "C-4" 
Commercial District.  (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code:  162.278, 162.515).  
 
 Whereas, a public hearing has been held before the City's Zoning Board of Appeals 
which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, 
Illinois as follows: 
 
 Section 1.  That the applicationa Special Use Permit for a liquor license at 1780 East 
State Route 15 (Parcel Number:  14-06.0-300-036) located in a "C-4" Commercial Districtis 
hereby granted with the following stipulation:  (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code:  
162.278, 162.515) 
 
 1. In the name of the applicant only. 
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this _____ day of 
__________________, 2018 on the following roll call vote: 
 
 



2 
 

 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Ken Kinsella    _____  _____ 
Jane Pusa    _____  _____ 
Mike Buettner    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Tyler    _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Michelle "Shelly" Schaefer  _____  _____ 
Andy Gaa    _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Dennis C. Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Roger W. Barfield   _____  _____ 
 
 

   
 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this ______ day of 
________________, 2018. 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________ 
CITY CLERK 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



1 
 

ORDINANCE NO. _______ 
 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #42JUL18 
Charles Kolb (JC Auto Sales) 

 
 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
 Whereas, an application has been filed requesting a Special Use Permit to allow used 
motor vehicle sales at 1900 West Main Street (Parcel Number 08-20.0-402-014, 08-20.0-402-
015, 08-20.0-402-017, 08-20.0-402-018, 08-20.0-402-019) located in a "C-2" Heavy 
Commercial District.  (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code:  162.248, 162.515).  
 
 Whereas, a public hearing has been held before the City's Zoning Board of Appeals 
which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, 
Illinois as follows: 
 
 Section 1.  That the applicationrequesting a Special Use Permit to allow used motor 
vehicle sales at 1900 West Main Street (Parcel Number 08-20.0-402-014, 08-20.0-402-015, 08-
20.0-402-017, 08-20.0-402-018, 08-20.0-402-019) located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial 
Districtis hereby granted with the following stipulation:  (Applicable sections of the Zoning 
Code:  162.248, 162.515) 
 
 1. No more than 40 cars be parked on the lot at any one time. 
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this _____ day of 
__________________, 2018 on the following roll call vote: 



2 
 

 
 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Ken Kinsella    _____  _____ 
Jane Pusa    _____  _____ 
Mike Buettner    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Tyler    _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Michelle "Shelly" Schaefer  _____  _____ 
Andy Gaa    _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Dennis C. Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Roger W. Barfield   _____  _____ 
 
 

   
 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this ______ day of 
________________, 2018. 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________ 
CITY CLERK 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



1 
 

ORDINANCE NO. _______ 
 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #43JUL18 
Kevin Bouse 

 
 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
 Whereas, an application has been filed requesting a Special Use Permit to establish a 
metal building larger than 150 Square Feet at 1024 Carlyle Avenue (Parcel Number:  08-24.0-
300-025) located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial District.  (Applicable sections of the Zoning 
Code:  162.248, 162.515).  
 
 Whereas, a public hearing has been held before the City's Zoning Board of Appeals 
which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, 
Illinois as follows: 
 
 Section 1.  That the applicationrequesting a Special Use Permit to establish a metal 
building larger than 150 Square Feet at 1024 Carlyle Avenue (Parcel Number:  08-24.0-300-025) 
located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial Districtis hereby granted with the following stipulation:  
(Applicable sections of the Zoning Code:  162.248, 162.515) 
 
 1. That the walls on the outer perimeter be masonry.. 
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this _____ day of 
__________________, 2018 on the following roll call vote: 
 



2 
 

       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Ken Kinsella    _____  _____ 
Jane Pusa    _____  _____ 
Mike Buettner    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Tyler    _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Michelle "Shelly" Schaefer  _____  _____ 
Andy Gaa    _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Dennis C. Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Roger W. Barfield   _____  _____ 
 
 

   
 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this ______ day of 
________________, 2018. 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________ 
CITY CLERK 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



1 
 

ORDINANCE NO. _______ 
 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #44JUL18 
Libation Lodge (Cured and Cultured) 

 
 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
 Whereas, an application has been filed requesting a Special Use Permit for a Liquor 
License at 6401 West Main Street (Parcel number:  07-12.0-213-027) located in a "C-2" Heavy 
Commercial District.  (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code:  162.248, 162.515).  
 
 Whereas, a public hearing has been held before the City's Zoning Board of Appeals 
which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, 
Illinois as follows: 
 
 Section 1.  That the application requesting a Special Use Permit for a Liquor License at 
6401 West Main Street (Parcel number:  07-12.0-213-027) located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial 
Districtis hereby granted with the following stipulation:  (Applicable sections of the Zoning 
Code:  162.248, 162.515) 
 
 1. In the name of the applicant only. 
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this _____ day of 
__________________, 2018 on the following roll call vote: 
 
 



2 
 

 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Ken Kinsella    _____  _____ 
Jane Pusa    _____  _____ 
Mike Buettner    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Tyler    _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Michelle "Shelly" Schaefer  _____  _____ 
Andy Gaa    _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Dennis C. Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Roger W. Barfield   _____  _____ 
 
 

   
 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this ______ day of 
________________, 2018. 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________ 
CITY CLERK 
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